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Attached for your review and analysis is the subject Final
Audit Report.

Also* Exhibit A. entitled Omission of Disclosure
information, contains two matters which, based on the Commission
approved Materiality Thresholds, are referable to your office.

All documents received in the Committee's response and the
related audit workpapers are available for review in the audit
Division. Should you have any questions please call Nancy Pep
or Wanda Thomas at 219-3720.

Attachments:

Final Report on Ken Bell For Congress Committee

Exhibit A - Proposed Referral to the Office of General Counsel
Omission of Disclosure Information, including Attachment 1
(Disbursements Requiring Disclosure Information), and
Attachment 2 (Response to IAR, narrative portion)
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REPORT OF TE AUDIT DIVISION
ON KEN BELL FOR CONGRESS COMMITTEE

I. Background

A. Overview

This report is based on an audit of Ken ell for
Congress Committee (the Committee), undertaken by the Audit
Division of the Federal Election Commission in accordance with the
provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971. as
amended (the Act). The audit was conducted pursuant to section
438(b) of Title 2 of the United States Code which states, in part,
that the Commission may conduct audits and field investigations of
any political committee required to file a report under section

'0 434 of this title.

'0 Prior to conducting any audit under this section, the
Commission shall perform an'internal reviewof rXepat filed by
selected committees to determine if the reports filed by a
particular committee meet the threshold requirements for
substantial compliance Vith the Act.

tn The Committee registered with the Office of the Clerk,
United States louse of RepresentatiVes on February 22, 1990 and
maintains its headquarters in Winston-Salem, North Carolina. The
audit covered the period January 1. 1990 to December 31, 1990.
The Committee reported an opening cash balance of $0, total
receipts of $178,202.67, total disbursements of $174,576.96 and a
closing cash balance on December 31, 1990, of $3,625.71.

This report is based on documents and workpapers
supporting each of its factual statements. The documents and
workpapers form part of the record upon which the Commission based
its decisions on the matters in this report, and were available to
Commissioners and appropriate staff for review.

B. Key Personnel

The Treasurer of the Committee during the audit period
was Mr. Mark N. Poovey. The current Treasurer of the committee is
also mark N. Poovey.
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C. Scope

The audit included such tests as verification of total
reported receipts, disbursements and individual -transaotions;
review of required supporting documentationu review of loans
received from the Candidate, and other audit procedures as deemed
necessary under the circumstances.

Although the Committee generally satisfied the minimum
recordkeeping requirements set forth at 11 C.F.R. 1102.9, the lack
of vendor generated documents (i.e., invoices, receipted bills,
etc.) precluded substantive testing of disbursements, Ond debts
and obligations.

II. Audit Findings and Recommendations

A. Loans from the Candidate

Section 441a(a)(1)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that no person shall make contributions to any
candidate and his authorized political comittees with respect to
any election for Federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed
$1,000.

Section 431(8)(A)(i) of Title 2 of the United States
Code defines the term "contribution* to include Oany gift,
subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of m y or anything of
value made by any person for the purpose of influenoing any
election for Federal office."

Sections 100.7(a)(1)(i)(A) and (a) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations state that, "A loan which exceeds the
contribution limitations of 2 U.S.C. 441a and 11 CIS part 110
shall be unlawful whether or not it is repaid. A loan is a
contribution at the time it is made and is a contribution to the
extent that it remains unpaid. The aggregate amount loaned to a
candidate or committee by a contributor, when added to other
contributions from that individual to that candidate or committee,
shall not exceed the contribution limitations set forth at 11 CiR
part 110. A loan, to the extent it is repaid, is no longer a
contribution."

Section 110.10(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that a candidate for Federal office
may make unlimited expenditures from personal funds.

Section 110.10(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations defines "personal funds", in part, as any assets which
under applicable state law, at the time he or she became a
candidate, the candidate had legal right of access to or control
over, and with respect to which the candidate had either 1) legal
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and rightful title or 2) an equitable interest. A candidate may

use a portion of assets jointly owned with his or her spouse as

personal funds. The portion of the Jointly owned assets that
shall be considered as personal funds of the candidate shall be

that portion which is the candidate's share under the

instrument(s) of conveyance or ownership. if no specific share is

indicated by an instrument of conveyance or ownership, the value

of one-half of the property used shall be considered as personal
funds of the candidate.

Section l0O.7(a)(l)(i)(D) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that, A candidate say obtain a loan

on which his or her spouse's signature is required when jointly
owned assets are used as collateral or security for the loan. The

spouse shall not be considered a contributor to the candidate's
campaign if the value of the candidate's share of the property
used as collateral equals or exceeds the amount of the loan which
is used for the candidate's campaign."

Section 100.7(b)(11) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that a loan of money by a State bank,
a federally chartered depository institution, (including a

national bank) is not a contribution if such loan is made in the
ordinary course of business. A loan will be deemed made in theL
ordinary course of business if it: bears the usual and customary

0 interest rate of the lending institution for the category of the
loan involved; is made on a basis that assures repayment; is

o evidenced by a written instrument; and is subject to a due date or
amortization schedule. I

The Candidate made 14 loans to the Committee totaling

$44,675 .9 7. The loans were drawn on the joint personal checking

-~ accounts of the Candidate and his spouse, except one for $5,000,
for which the Candidate obtained a personal loan.8

Documents examined by the Audit,-, staff received in

January, 1992, after the completion of fieldwork, indicate that
four of the loans totaling $19,105, were made from an equity

account which (according to the Candidate) was secured by the

equity in the Candidate's home. Since the Candidate and his

spouse are joint account holders, the Candidate was asked to

provide documentation that the loans were made using his personal
funds.

The Candidate provided a notarized statement which
details the dates, amounts, sources (checking account and check
number) of the loans and photocopies of statements f.-om the joint
checking accounts showing payment of each loan check.

The Audit staff examined the personal checking account
statements of the Candidate for the months 1/90, 3/90 through 8/90
and 10/90, and noted the following:
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- check register for the account* or a schedule

shoving check numbers, payees, dates and
amounts for checks written from the account#*
Inception through number 112;

- source of payments and copies of all
instruments applied against the equity line.

From the Personal Checking account:

- all account agreements and applications used
to open or establish the account;

- all account statements from January 1, 1990
through December 31, 1990 (excluding those
statements already presented);

- check register shoving daily account balance;

- a description of the source of the deposits.

From the Savings account and Mutual Fund account:

- all account agreements and applications used
to open or establish the accounts;

- all account statements from January 1, 1990
through December 31. 1990 from what appears to
be a mutual fund account;

- a description of the source of each deposit
made into the savings account and the mutual
fund account.

in response to the interim audit report, the Candidate
submitted documents which provided evidence that the loans made to
the Committee were made from the candidate's personal funds.

Recommendation #1

The Audit staff recommends no further action.

B. Other Matters

Other matters noted during the audit have been referred
to the Commission's Office of General Counsel.
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Omission of Disclosure information

1. Receipts

Section 434(b)(3)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, in part, that each political committee shall disclose
the identity of all persons who make a contribution to the
reporting committee during the reporting period, whose
contribution or contributions have an aggregate amount or value in
excess of $200 within the calendar year. Section 431(13) of this
Title defines *identification* to mean, *in the case of any
individual, the name, the mailing address, and the occupation of
such individual, as well as the name of his or her employer; and
in the case of any other person, the full name and address of such
person.' In addition, 11 C.F.R. 5lO4.3(a)(4) requires that in
addition to the above, the aggregate year-to-date totals for such
contributions be reported.

Section 102.9(d) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that in performing recordkeeping
duties, the treasurer or his or her authorized agent shall
use his or her best efforts to obtain, maintain, and submit the
required information and shall keep a record of such efforts.

Section 104.7 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that if best efforts have been used to obtain,
maintain, and submit the information required by the Act for the
political comittee, any report of such committee shall be
considered in compliance with the Act. with regard to reporting
the identification of each person whose contribution(s) to the
committee aggregate in excess of $200 in a calendar year the
treasurer will not be deemed to have exercised best efforts to
obtain the required information unless he or she has made at least
one effort per solicitation either by a written request or by an
oral request documented in writing to obtain such information from
the contributor. Such effort shall consist of a clear request for
the information (name, mailing address, occupation, and name of
employer) which request informs the contributor that the reporting
of such information is required by law.

The Audit staff reviewed the reports filed by the
Committee and found that of the 103 contributions which were
required to be itemized, 94 or 91.26% did not include the
contributor's occupation and name of employer.
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It should be noted that Audit staff located in the
Committee's records the information for 65 of the 94 entries.

In an attempt to verify whether the Committee
demonstrated "best efforts" to obtain, maintain and submit the
required information, the Audit staff examined samples of six
different types of response cards which were returned to the
Committee with contributions. Only four of the six cards
requested the information necessary to comply with the
requirements of the Act. The Audit staff concluded that the
Committee had not demonstrated *best efforts" in obtaining the
required contributor information.

In addition to the above, the Audit staff found that for
40 contributions totaling $16,425, (40.67% of the 103 total
contributions itemized), the aggregate year-to-date totals were
not reported.

At the exit conference the Treasurer was informed of the
reporting problems.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended
that the Committee file amended Schedules A to disclose (1) the
occupation and name of employer for the 94 contributors noted
above and (2) the aggregate-year-to-date totals for the 40
contributions noted above.

No amendments have been filed; rather, in response to
the interim audit report, the Candidate stated that he cannot
rectify the deficiencies. See Response to interim audit report at
Attachment 2, p.4. He stated that complying with the
recommendation would entail more time, expertise, and money than
he had at present. He could not prevail on those who were active
during the campaign. The Candidate also wrote that, "any
shortcomings in the reports of the Committee were a result of
ignorance and inexperience rather than wilfulness (sic)."

Recommendation #2

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred
to the Office of General Counsel.

2. Disbursements

Section 434(b)(5)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, in part, that each report filed under this section
shall disclose the name and address of each person to whom an
expenditure in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200
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within the calendar year is made by the reporting committee to
seet a candidate or committee operating expense, together with the
date, amount, and purpose of such operating expenditure.

Section 431(11) of Title 2 of the United states Code
defines "Person" to include an individual# partnership,
association, corporation, labor organization or committee.

The Audit staff reviewed the reports filed by the
Committee and determined that 100 of the 401 disbursements,
24.94%, required to be itemized were not itemized correctly.

irregularities consisted of 16 entries for which the
purpose of the payment was missing, inaccurate or inadequate; 10
entries for which the address of the payee was missing; and 52
entries for which the date was missing. For the remaining 22
entries a combination of purpose, address, and date of payment
were omitted. See Attachment #1.

At the Exit Conference the Committee was made aware of
these errors.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff reconded
that the Committee submit amended Schedules B to correct the
public record.

No amendments have been filed; the Candidate's response
is summarized in Section 1 above. See Response to interim audit
report at Attachment 2, p.4 .

Recommendation #3

The Audit staff recommends this matter be referred to
the office of General Counsel.
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DISBURSENUNTS REQUIRING DISCLOSURE INFORNATION

PAYEE

NC STATE BRD OF ELECTIONS
THOMAS JEFFERSON KNOX
NEAL RHODES
NEAL RHODES
BRADFORD PRINTING
BRADFORD PRINTING
BRADFORD PRINTING
SPLC-NCGOP
WESIGN BUSINESS FORMS
AMERICAN SPEEDY

k- AMERICAN SPEEDY
WOMBLE CARLYLE
LEA TEAGUE
LEA TEAGUE

" FIRST UNION NATPL BANK
HINKLES
SCOTT MICHAELS

NO SCOTT MI CHAELS
SCOTT MICHAELS
SCOTT MICHAELS
DAVIDSON FEDAL SAVINGS

" DAVIDSON FDW|AL SAVINGS
US POSTMASTER
US POSTMASTER-: US POSTRASTZIR
THE JOURNAL PATRIOT

C-' ELKINS TRIBUNE
JEFFERSON POST
US POSTMASTER
US POSTMASTER
SOUTHERN BELL
SOUTHERN BELL
SOUTHERN BELL
BLACKWOOD COMMUNICATIONS
BLACKWOOD CORRUNICATIONS

CHECK
mn

38I

mm

mu

301
308

STARTER
306

STARTER
STARTER

304
STARTER
313
345
368
390
355
351
365
357
337
335
340
342
343
398
392
391
365
366
325
334

DISB.
AMOUNTL966.40
850.00
290.00
140.00
253.05
195.30
198.40
270.00
695.55
90.93
82.64
90.44
500.00
795.24
279.41
252.00

1,250.00
1,250.00
1,250.00
1,250.00
1,006.99
1,006.99

175.00
125.00

1,500.00
209.63
293.70
220.50
157.50
50.00

862.58
150.00
350.00

3,948.00
5,500.00

DISCLOSURE 83-05
DATE ADR PURnPOSE

x
X
x
X
X
X
x
X
x x
x x
x x
x
x
x x
x
x
x
x
x
x x
x x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x

1/ Payees associated with starter checks were identified by matching
debits on bank statements to amounts reported by the Comittee.

|l Ill +=Jl I I II I : I
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CHECK
PAYEE NUMBER

EXIlBT A
Attacubauat 1
Page 2 of 3

DISS.
AMOUNT

DISCLOOM URRaS
DATE ADloR PURPSE

US POSTMASTER
US POSTMASTER
US POSTMASTER
US POSTMASTER
WOOTEN GRAPHICS
MATHEW MILLMURD
MATHEW MILLWARD
MATHEW MILLVARD
RATHEW MILLWARD
LEA TEAGUE
LEA TEAGUE

- LEA TEAGUE
BRADFORD PRINTING
AMERICAN SPEEDY
ARMER I CAN SPEEDY

T FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK
FIRST UNION N tIONAL BANK

O COMPUTER SOFTUR OUTLET
CORPUTER SOFWNARE OUTLET
ALAN POLLTT
ANDREW DALE
RENAX PRINTING

V GOSLER PRINTING
LEA TEAGUE
LEA TEAGUE

. HINKLE'S
UOOTEN GRAPHICS

z' SCOTT MICHAELS
SCOTT MICHAELS
US POSTMASTER
US POSTMASTER
FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK
WALT CLINE
JERRY BLACKWELDER
ALAN FOLLETT
ALAN FOLLETT
ALAN FOLLETT
ALAN FOLLETT
ALAN FOLLETT
JACKIE PEGRAM
LAURA BETH HENRY
LAURA BETH HENRY

326
331
367
361
329
323
354
370
388
359
369
356
363
362
336
347
373
360
352
367
378
364
399
312
322
313
315
316
321
317
318
319
320
314
618
626
640
646
664
657
567
653

2v500.00
200.00
325.00
123.80
412.50
250.00
400.00
400.00
400.00
766.00

1,000.00
1,000.00

238.67
307.08
86.36

279.41
279.41
324.45

1,265.25
633.30
300.00

1,016.12
200.55
766.69

1,000.00
252.00
375.00
250.00

1,000.00
167.50
107.50
279.41
200.00

4,455.00
250.00
100.00

1,500.00
200.00
100.00
100.00
165.00
75.00
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CHECK
PAYEE

0U10T A
Attachatnt I
Vage 3 of 3

DISs.
HUmBEa VAT ADD -*l sE,

ALAN FOLLETT
ALAN FOLLETT
ALAN FOLLETT
JACKIE PEGRAR
STOUFFER HOTEL
ELLIOT PRITCHARD
STOUFFER HOTEL
SRITH PHILLIPS
THE ASSEMBLY GROUP
THE ASSEMBLY GROUP
THE ASSEMBLY GROUP
JIM GARDNER COMMITTEE
MISCELLANEOUS
WPAQ
WHO
WILKES BORO JOURNAL
JACKIE PEGRAM
STOUFFER HOTEL

SSTOUFFER HOTEL
LEA TEAGUE

668
682
715
714
726
786
789
744
763
765
747
750
808
790
794
798
647
855
848
858

rTOTAL:

100.00
87.40
84.93
13.20

500.00
200.00
322.96
257.25
437.50
437.50
437.50
38.38

200.00
360.00
540.00
420.75

2.88
100.00
200.00
70.46

$55568.96
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7135? GENERAL COUNSELOS REPORT

LRA #407
STAFF MEMBER: Jane Whang

SOURCE: INTERNALLY GENERATED

RESPONDENTS: Ken Bell for Congress Committee and
Mark N. Poovey, as Treasurer

RELEVANT STATUTES: 2 U.S.C. S 431(13)
2 U.S.C. S 434(b)(3)(A)
2 U.S.C. 5 434(b)(5)(A)
2 U.S.C. S 438(b)

rn 11 C.F.R. S 100.12
11 C.F.R. S 104.3(a)(4)
11 C.F.R. 5 104.7(a)
11 C.F.R. S 104.7(b)

I% INTERNAL REPORTS CHECKED: Audit Documents

'0 FEDBRAL AGENCIES CHECKED: None

I * GnimRUOU OF HATTER

This matter was generated by an audit of the Ken sell for

nCongress Committee (*the Committee") and Mark N. Pooe, as

treasurer, undertaken in accordance with 2 U.S.C. S 438(b). The

Audit Division's referral materials are attached. The audit

covered the period from January 1, 1990 to December 31, 1990.

The Comm'ttee was the candidate's principal campaign committee

for the L990 election for the Fifth Congressional District in

North Carolina. The Committee, which registered with the Office

of the C'.erk of the United States House of Representatives on

February 22, 1990, maintains its headquarters in Winston-Salem,
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North Carolina. Men Bell won the primary election with S1.4% of

the vote, but lost the general election with 40.9% of the vote.

it. tC m LM" An"als - ofission OF DI

Reports filed by political committees must disclose the

name and address of each person to whom a committee made an

expenditure in an aggregate amount in excess of $200. 2 U.S.C.

I 434(b)(S)(A). The reports must also include the

identification of each person who makes a contribution or whose

aggregate of contributions is in excess of $200. 2 U.s.C.

NO S 434(b)(3)(A); 11 C.F.R. S 104.3(a)(4). Identification

includes the name, address, occupation and employer of the

contributor. 2 U.S.C. S 431(13); 11 C.F.R. S 100.12.

Furthermore, the committee must report the aggregate
SO

year-to-date totals for these contributors. 11 C.F.R.
NO

j 104.3(a)(4).

The treasurer of a political committee must use best

efforts to obtain, maintain, and submit the information that is

tI) required to be reported in order to be in compliance with the

FECA. 11 C.F.R. S 104.7(a). The treasurer is considered to

have used his best efforts to obtain the identification

information from the contributor(s), if he or she has made at

least one request per solicitation to obtain the information.

11 C.F.R. S 104.7(b). The request may be written or oral, but

the oral request must be documented in writing. Id.

Furthermore, the treasurer's efforts must consist of a clear

request for the identification information. Id.
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The Audit Division reviewed the Committeets reports and

found that 103 receipts were subject to itemization. The Audit

Division found that 94 of the 103 contributions did not Inelude

the contributor's occupation and name of employer. The Audit

staff identified information for 65 of the 94 items in the

Committee's records. In order to determine whether the

treasurer used best efforts to obtain the information, the Audit

staff reviewed six different types of sample response cards that

were returned to the Committee with contributions. The Audit

Division noted that only four of the six cards requested the

identification information. Therefore, the Audit Division

concluded that the treasurer had not used best efforts to obtain

the information. In addition, the referral materials indicate

that the Committee did not report the aggregate year-to-date

totals for 40 of the 103 contributions in the amount of $16,425.

Furthermore, the Audit staff reviewed the Committee's

disbursements and found that 100 of the 401 disbursements, which

required itemization, were not properly itemized. These

disbursements totaled $55,568.96. Specifically, the improper

itemization included 16 entries where the Committee did not

state the purpose of the disbursement; 10 entries that did not

include the payee's address; and 52 entries with missing dates.

The rema:ning 22 entries lacked a combination of purpose,

address, and date.

The Interim Audit Report recommended that the Committee

file an amended Schedule A to include the omitted contribution

information and file an amended Schedule B to disclose the
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disbursement information. In response to the recommendations

included in the Interim Audit Report, the Committee did not file

any amended reports containing the missing information. The

candidate responded for the Committee because the Committee

was essentially defunct. Attachment I at 16. He notes that

because his staff was mostly inexperienced and volunteer, they

did not obtain all the contributor information required by law,

and that it was difficult for him now to obtain the information.

The candidate responds that he did not *have the time, epertise

or money to run down these deficiencies and correct them, but

that the errors were due to "sincere inability rather than

stubborn refusal* and "any shortcomings in the reports of the

Committee were a result of ignorance and inexperience rather

than wilfulness." Id.

As previously noted, the Committee did not file amended

reports that included the missing information. The Commission's

review of six different types of sample response cards revealed

that only four cards contained a request for the contributor's

occupation and the name of his or her employer.l/ Furthermore,

there was no additional evidence documenting the treasurer's

oral request for this information. Therefore, we believe that

the treasurer did not use best efforts to obtain the

informatton. 11 C.F.R. S 104.7(b). Accordingly, the Office of

General counsel recommends that the Commission find reason to

believe that the Ken Bell for Congress Committee and Mark N.

1/ All of the sample response cards requested the name and
address of the contributors.
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roovey. as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. SS 434(b)(3)(A)' OMd

434(b)(S)(A) and 11 C.F.R. 5 104.3(a)(4) for their failure to

disclose the contribution and disbursement information.

owever, in light of the circumstances of this matter, inclvding

the fact that the Committee's personnel has disbanded, and that

it would be difficult to acquire the information to remedy the

situation, this Office further recommends that the Comission

take no further action in this matter.

Ill. CATIONS

1. Find reason to believe that the Ken Bell for Congress
Committee and Mark N. Poovey, as treasurer, violated 2

U.S.C. 55 434(b)(3)(A) and 434(b)(S)(A) and 11 C.F.R.

S 104.3(a)(4), but take no further action against the

Committee or Mark N. Poovey.

2. Close the File.

3. Approve the appropriate letter.

Lawrence N. Noble

General Counsel

Fbat d - *By:
Associate General Counsel

Attachments
hiUdit Division's Referral Materials and Committee's

iResponse to the Interim Audit Report, dated July 14,
.992.
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SEOR8 TEE FDERAL ELECTION COIZSSON

Zn the Matter of

Ren ell tor Congress Committee
and Mark N. Poovey, as treasurer

LRA 0407
Agenda Document

#X94-02

CEMRrTICATION / I

I, MarJorie i. Emmons, recording secretary for the

Federal Election Commission executive session on February 1,

1994, do hereby certify that the Commission decided by a

vote of 4-2 to take the following actions with respect

to the above-captioned matter:

1. Open a MRu.

2. Find reason to believe that the Ken bell
for Congress Committee and Mark N. Poovey,
as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. IS 434(b)
(3(A) and 434(b)($)(A), and 11 C.F.R.
S 104.3(a)(4).

3. gnter into pre-probable cause to believe
conciliation with the Committee.

(continued)



Federal Sloetion Commission
Certification: Ken sell Audit
nefecrals

February 2. 1994

Page 2

4. Direct the Office of General Counsel to
prepare a factual and legal analysis,
a proposed conciliation agreement and the
appropriate letter and circulate then
to the Commission for approval on a tally
vote basis.

Commissioners McDonald, McGarry, Potter, and Thomas

voted affirmatively for the decision; Commissioners

Aikens and lliott dissented.

Attest:

5 rq4tary of the Commission

..1 J
Date



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION t
WASHINC TON, DC 2046

APRIL 14, 1994 y

POSRASTU,

Winston-Saleu, NC 27106

Re: Iu 3921

Dear Sir or Madam:

Pursuant to 39 C.F.R. 5 265.6(d)(1), we request that you
verify whether the address oivan tpalow is one at th!ch =ai' cor
the individual listed below currently is being delivered, or
provide us with the current mailing address for this Individual,
if different than the one shown.

Kenneth Bell
4202 Redwing Circle
Winston'Salem, NC 27106

Under 39 C.F.R. 5 265.8(g)(5)(i), we request a waiver of
f£eei. 1, this regard, I hercby certify that the Feders Flvet4nn
Commission, an agency of the United States Government, requires
this information in the performance of Its official duties, amsd
that all other known sources for obtaining it have been
exhausted. A return envelope is enclosed for your conveniene..

Should you have any questions or require further informatloa,
please contact me at (800) 424-9530. My FTS telephone number
i (202) 219-3400.

tn Sincerely,

Atorney

For Postal Service Use Only

[ ] mail is delivered to the above address.
- Forwarding Address is:

eJiv•date of this change:
[ ] Moved, left no forwarding address. -

[ J No such address.
[ ] Other (Please Specify).



In the Matter

Ken Bell for C
and Mark N. P0

0

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION CO..!3ATFO'

of N
)

ongress Committee ) MUR 3921
ovey, as Treasurer )

GENEAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

I. BACKGROUND

On February 2, 1994, the Commission found reason to believe

that the Ken Bell for Congress Committee (the "Committee") and

Mark N. Poovey, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. 55 434(b)(3)(A)

and 434(b)(5)(A), and 11 C.F.R. 5 104.3(a)(4), and directed this

Office to enter into pre-probable cause conciliation with the

Committee. 1/

II. DISCUSSION OF CONCILIATION AND CIVIL PENALTY

1/ This Office had recommended that the Commission take no further
action with respect to these apparent violations.
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I1. RICOIRRNDAITONS

1. Approve the Factual and Legal Analysis to the Ken bellfor Congress Committee, and Mark N. Poovey, as treasurer.

2. Approve the proposed conciliation agreement to the KenBell for Congress Committee, and Mark N. Poovey, as
treasurer.

3. Approve the appropriate letter.

Lawrence N. Noble
General Counsel

by: 9
Associate eral Counsel

Attacbments

1. Factual and Legal Analysis
2. Proposed Conciliation Agreement

Staff Assigned: Jane J. Whang

4111 "-



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISS!ON
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IV 10ANUH

TO:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

LAWRBNCE H. NOBLE
GINERAL COUNSEL

MARJORIZ W. E"nONS/DOU3I3 J. tOSS '
CORI!SSION SECRETARY

APRIL 15, 1994

MUR 3921 - GEIWAL CCNU8ZL'S REPORT
DATED APRIL 13t 1994.

The above-captioned document yas circulated to the

Commission on Wednesday, April 13, 1994 at 4:00 u.n.

Objection(s) have been received from the

Commissioner(s) as indicated by

Comissioner Aikens

Comissioner Klliott

Commissioner McDonald

Comissioner McGarry

Commissioner Potter

Comissioner Thomas

This matter viii be placed

for Tuesday, May 3, 1994.

the nset s) checked below:

EL=

on the meeting agenda

Please notify us who will represent your Division before
the Commission on this matter.



SEFORE THE FEDERAL BLCTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
) MUR 3921Ken ell for Congress Committee )

and Mark N. Poovey, as Treasurer )

CERT FI CATION

I, Marjorie W. Emons, recording secretary for the
Federal election Commission executive session on May 10,

1994, do hereby certify that the Commission decided by a

vote of 5-1 to take the following actions in MUR 3921:

1. Approve the Factual and Legal Analysis
to the Ken ell for Congress Committee,and Mark N. Poovey, as treasurer, asNrecommended in the General Counsel's
report dated April 13, 1994.

10 2. Approve the proposed conciliation
agreement to the Ken bell for Congress

0 Committee, and Mark N. Poovey, as
treasurer, as recommended in the
General Counsel's report dated
April 13, 1994.

7%3. Approve the appropriate letter as
recommended in the General Counsel's
report dated April 13, 1994.

Commissioners lliott, McDonald, McGarry, Potter,

and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision;

Commissioner Aikens dissented.

Attest:

Datec Marjore W. EmonSecretary of the Commission



S FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D C V461

MAY 17, 1994

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mark N. Poovey, Treasurer
Ken Bell for Congress
Committee
P.O. Drawer 84
Winston-Salem, NC 27102

RE: HOR 3921

Dear Mr. Poovey:

On February 1, 1994, the Federal Election Commissionfound that there is reason to believe the Ken Bell forCongress Committee ('Committee') and Mark N. Poovey, astreasurer, violated 2 U.S.c. 55 434(b)(3)(A) and 434(b)(5)(A)
and 11 C.F.R. S 104.3(a)(4), provisions of the Federal0Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ('the Acts)

0 and its regulations. The Factual and Legal Analysis, whichformed a basis for the Commission's finding, is attached for
Dyour information.

rUnder the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken against the Committee andMark N. Poovey, as treasurer. You may submit any factual or)legal materials that you believe are relevant to the
Commission's consideration of this matter. Please submitsuch materials to the General Counsel's Office within 15 daysof your receipt of this letter. Where appropriate,
statements should be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional informationdemonstrating that no further action should be taken againstthe Committee and Mark N. Poovey, as treasurer, the
Commission may find probable cause to believe that aviolation has occurred and proceed with conciliation.

In order to expedite the resolution of this matter,the Commission has also decided to offer to enter intonegotiations directed towards reaching a conciliationagreement in settlement of this matter prior to a finding ofprobable cause to believe. Enclosed is a conciliation
agreement that the Commission has approved.

If you are interested in expediting the resolution ofthis matter by pursuing pre-probable cause conciliation, and



Mark N. Poovey, Treasurer
Page 2

if you agree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement,please sign and return the agreement, along with the civilpenalty, to the Commission. In light of the fact thatconciliation negotiations, prior to a finding of probablecause to believe, are limited to a maximum of 30 days, youshould respond to this notification as soon as possible.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinelygranted. Requests must be made in writing at least five daysprior to the due date of the response and specific good causemust be demonstrated. In addition, the Office of the GeneralCounsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in thismatter, please advise the Commission by completing theenclosed form stating the name, address, and telephone numberof such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive anynotifications and other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordancewith 2 U.S.C. 55 437g(a)(4)(B) and 4 37g(a)(12)(A), unless younotify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public.

For your information, we have enclosed a briefdescription of the Commission's procedures for handlingpossible violations of the Act. If you have any questions,please contact Jane Whang, the staff attorney assigned tothis matter, at (202) 219-3690, or (800) 424-9530.

For the Commission,

Trevor Potter
Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
Conciliation Agreement

cc: Kenneth Bell
4001 Bellingham Lane
Charlotte, NC 28215



FEDERAL ELECTION CORI!SSIOlN
FACTUAL AND LEGALARALYSIa

RESPONDENTS: Ken Bell for Congress Committee

Mark N. Poovey, Treasurer

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commission

(the "Commission'), pursuant to information ascertained in the

normal course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities.

Reports filed by political committees must disclose the name

and address of each person to whom a committee made an expenditure

in an aggregate amount in excess of $200. 2 U.s.c.

f 434(b)(5)(A). The reports must also include the identification

of each person who makes a contribution or whose aggregate of

contributions is in excess of $200. 2 U.S.C. 5 434(b)(3)(A);

11 C.F.R. 5 104.3(a)(4). Identification includes the name,

address, occupation and employer of the contributor. 2 U.S.C.

5 431(13); 11 C.F.R. 5 100.12. Furthermore, the committee must
report the aggregate year-to-date totals for these contributors.

11 C.F.R. 5 104.3(a)(4).

The treasurer of a political committee must use best efforts

to obtain, maintain, and submit the information that is required

to be reported in order to be in compliance with the FECA.

11 C.F.R. $ 10 4.7(a). The treasurer is considered to have used

best efforts to obtain the identification information from the

contributor(s), if he or she has made at least one request per

solicitation to obtain the information. 11 C.F.R. S 104.7(b).

The request may be written or oral, but the oral request must be

documented in writing. Id. Furthermore, the treasurer's efforts
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must consist of aclear request for the Identification

information. Id.

In auditing the Ren sell for Congress Committee#* (the

"Committee") records and reports, the Audit Division found that

103 receipts were subject to itemization. The Audit Division

found that 94 of the 103 contributions did not include the

contributor's occupation and name of employer. The Audit staff

identified information for 65 of the 94 items in the Committee's

records. In order to determine whether the treasurer used best

efforts to obtain the information, the Audit staff reviewed six

different types of sample response cards that were returned to the

Com~mittee with contributions. The Audit Division noted that only

four of the six cards requested the identification information.

Therefore, the Audit Division concluded that the treasurer had not

used best efforts to obtain the information. in addition, the

Committee did not report the aggregate year-to-date totals for 40

of the 103 contributions in the amount of $16,425.

Furthermore, the Audit staff reviewed the Committee's

disbursements and found that 100 of the 401 disbursements, which

required itemization, were not properly itemized. These

disbursements totaled $55,568.96. Specifically, the improper

itemization included 16 entries where the Committee did not state

the purpose of the disbursement; 10 entries that did not include

the payee's address; and 52 entries with missing dates. The

remaining 22 entries lacked a combination of purpose, address, and

date.
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The Interim Audit Report to the Committee recommended that

the Committee file an amended Schedule A to include the omitted

contribution information and file an amended Schedule B to

disclose the disbursement information. In response to the

recommendations included in the Interim Audit Report, the

Committee did not file any amended reports containing the missing

information. Responding for the Committee, the candidate Ken Bell

noted that because his staff was mostly inexperienced and

volunteer, they did not obtain all the contributor information

required by law, and that it was difficult for him now to obtain

the information. Mr. Bell responded that he did not "have the

time, expertise or money to run down these deficiencies and

correct them." As mentioned above, however, the Audit Division

was able to locate occupation and name of employer information for

65 contributions. The Committee did not amend its reports even

with this available information.

Furthermore, there was no evidence that the Committee

attempted to request the additional information after the Interim

Audit Report. Since only four out of six cards contained a

request for the contributor's occupation and the name of his or

her employer,I/ it is evident that the treasurer did not use best

efforts to obtain the information. 11 C.F.R. 5 104.7(b).

Accordingly, there is reason to believe that the Ken Bell for

Congress Committee and Mark N. Poovey, as treasurer, violated

2 U.S.C. 55 434(b)(3)(A) and 434(b)(5)(A) and 11 C.F.R.

l/ All of the sample response cards requested the name and
address of the contributors.



1 104.3(a)(4) by theic failure to Ptoperly discloet the

COntribution Oftd disburs*ugnt inforuation.



June , 1994
,4

Ms. Jane Whang II
Federal Election Commission
Office of the General Counsel
999 E Street, N.W. _ 

A
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 3921

Dear Ms. Whang:

This is in response to the letter of May 17, 1994, from Trevor Potter, Chairman,
Federal Election Commission, regarding the Ken Bell for Coness Coitee. I appreciate your
speaking with me about this matter and giving me the opportunity to explain my position.

By way of background, I was the Treaser for the Ken Beli for Congres
Commitee during the 1990 Congressiona election. I agreed to be named as Treasurer as a favor
for my friend, Ken Bell, but had a cler understin with Ken, because of my work and travel
schedule, that albookkeeing and report fing would be done by others. I beieve I did not s
any c reports, deficient or otherwise, ad I hav m copies of any such reports. Ken's
ca aig staff was young and undiimded, but I bel" that they exercsed every effort to do
the right thing and comsly with election res and regution.

After the election was over (Ken Bell lost in a landslide), I was informed by Ken
that the Conwmmiee would be audited. In comection with that audit, I forwarded to Mr. Joseph
Stoltz in the Audit Division of the Federal Election Commission the attached correspondence
and listed enclosures (Attachment A dated April 16, 1991). My next, and last, contact with
anything related to the Ken Bell for Congress CommiWee was when I had an initial meeting with
the auditors at the offices of the volunteer accountant for the Conmittee, Vernon Osborne
(where the campaign records were kept) in order to make sure they had everything needed to
conduct the audit.

I never received any further correspondence or communication from the Federal
Election Commission regarding the Ken Bell for Congress Commitee until the letter of May 17.
1994, from Mr. Potter. Since I got that May 17 letter, I have communicated with Ken Bell and
he informed me, for the first time, that he had been communicating with the Federal Election
Commission regarding various audit staff reports and requests for additional information. All
of this correspondence from the Federal Election Commission was received by Mr. Bell at
various addresses in Winston-Salem or Charlotte, where he now resides, and none of it was ever
received by me. Mr. Bell personally responded to all of the correspondence from the Federal
Election Commission and I did not receive a copy of those replies. Please note that my



Ms. Jane Whang
June 8, 1994
Page 2

correspondence to Mr. Stoltz in April of 1991 clearly stated my address and phone number, but
no one from the Federal Election Commission ever communicated with me until you called me
about the May 17. 1994, letter.

I would have been willing to do what I could to find any missing infornution or provide
any assistance, but I was never asked to do so. Now that I am aware of the problem, I will do
anything I can to help Ken make your records complete.

Thank you in advance for your understanding and assistance. Please do not
hesitate to give me a call if I can provide further information or if you have any questions.

Sincerely.

Mark N. Poovey

MNP:smm
Enclosures

cc: Kenneth Bell
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(919) 721-3641

April 16, 1991

Mr. Joseph Stoltz
Federal glection Comwission
Audit Divisie

i , D.C. 20463

me: ien 3ell for Congress C-mi-te

Deew Mr. Stoltz:

x am enclosing the Statmnt of an Aouts and Cash
on Bands an the ISta et of Availability of Re1rdsm form uhick
you sent. We viii make the records of the Cammittee available to
you at the offices of Roystr Smith Shelton G Pulliam, P.A. a CPA
firm located at 4265 Brovwsboro Road, WinsWtn-Salem, Worth
Carolina, telephone (919) 759-0628. 1 would ask that you call
Kr. Vernon Osborn, a partner in that firm, to set up a convenient
time for you to review the records of the Committee.

Please give me a call if you have any questions. I viii
be happy to provide whatever assistance I can. You may contact me
at the above address and phone nunber.

"Wom nmM

mmWmmm mme
tw s



ab'. ,o0b atolts
April 19, 19,1
Page 2

With best wvhms, I rmain

Vrytruly yours,

mertk 1. Poovey

KDI:jp
lrclosures



residing at Ifyt FAd d 4 low W
aske& the I ollwims statmeent.

1. ? the treasurer ofk. .4 o sw~..

2. The followll is 6 list of all bank accosts of the

aoe'-e d Cinitte({) Including all those boling a as"t ballm
at i thise to Which as
dpOist of feade has been made betlees

Aa id a n d th o s e f I rom i a y e u e miVt u o

transfer of tnds b" ben made -- 0& "4 ande

3. The mooed cumattee() had no other cash eo houd
Including cuhrewy, Checks. Sy oyrders, certifilt"e of deposit,
or Other negotiable itests) not deposited In the above listed hosk
occounts. during the Period frm ____________ to

. eept as follows:

(Signsture of Treasurer. Date)

(i
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON. D C 2063

STA~WOr AVAILABILMIT Of3

The undersigned, /l4A~ 5?7.

residing at " "S7IO

makes the following statement.

1. 1 an the treasurer of K 2 LYe!Farti
__Comittee(s).

%0

2. All the records of the above named comittee(s) bave

been, or will be, made available to the Audit staff of the

Federal Election Coimission.

(Date) I?_ ___ __

(Audit Division 7/83)
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In the Matter

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION couwzedj 3 *?I

of ENAV
Ken Bell for Congress Comittee )
and Mark N. Poovey, as treasurer )
and Ken Bell, acting as treasurer )

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

UR 3921

I. BACKGROUND

On February 1, 1994, the Commission found reason to believe

that the Ken Bell for Congress Committee (*the Committee"), and

Mark N. Poovey, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. $5 434(b)(3)(A),

and 434(b)(5)(A), and 11 C.F.R. S 104.3(a)(4), and directed this

Office to enter into conciliation with the respondents. On

May 20, 1994, the Commission approved the Factual and Legal

Analysis, and a proposed conciliation agreement with respect to

the Committee and Mr. Poovey, as treasurer. Through discussions

and correspondence with Mr. Poovey, this Office has concluded

that Ken Bell has been acting as treasurer since June 1990.

This Report recommends that the Commission take no further

action against Mr. Poovey, as treasurer, and substitute in his

place, Ken Bell, acting as treasurer. We further recommend that

the Commission find reason to believe that the Committee and Ken

Bell, acting as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S 433(c) for

failing to amend the Committee's statement of organization to

disclose Mr. Bell's role as treasurer. Attached for the

Commission's approval is a Factual and Legal Analysis for the
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violation of 2 U.S.C. 5 433(c), and a proposed conciliation
agreement for all of the Committees violations.1/

I1. FACTUAL AND LGAL ANALYSIS

During pro-probable cause conciliations, Mr. Poovey, the
treasurer of record, indicated that he considered himself to be
the "former Treasurer" of the Committee, since he believed that
the Committee had been terminated in 1991.2/ Attachment 2
(emphasis original). Be further stated that he did not recall

Osign[ingj any campaign reports," and that he "had a clear
understanding with Ken [Bell], because of [his) work and travel
schedule, that all bookkeeping and report filing would be done
by others.* Attachment I. Further, Mr. Poovey asserts that he
has never received any of the Comission's audit reports. He
states that since 1991, he has "never received any . . .
correspondence or communication from the Federal Election
Commission regarding . . . [the Committee] until the letter of
Nay 17, 1994" notifying him of the Commission's reason to
believe findings. Attachment 1. Thus, he claims he "did not
have notice or opportunity to correct any deficiencies during

the audit process." Attachment 2.

1/ The Commission has already approved a factual and legalanalysis for the Committee's violations of 2 U.S.C.5 4 34(b)(3)(A), 4 34(b)(S)(A), and 11 C.F.R. 5 104 .3(a)(4). Ifthe Commission approves the recommendations contained herein, wewill amend the factual and legal analysis to list Ken Bell,acting as treasurer, and forward it to the respondents.
2/ The Commission did not terminate the Committee although theCommittee did file a termination report dated July 17, 1991,which was signed by Ken Bell.
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This Office has reviewed Mr. Poovey's assertions and notes

that although Mr. Poovey is the treasurer of record, he was not

actively involved in the audit process, or in filing the

Comittee's reports. Both the Interim Audit Report and the

Final Audit Report were not mailed to the address designated as

Mr. Poovey's residence. Instead, since Mr. Bell acted as the

representative of the Committee, the Final Audit Report was

smailed to the Committee and Mr. Poovey, in care of Ken Bell.

Moreover, in response to the Final Audit Report, Mr. Bell stated

that "there has not been for the last year and a half a

Committee or Treasurer in any sense of the word." See Response

to Final Audit Report, dated July 14, 1992. Further, during the

1990 election cycle, the Committee filed ten reports, only two

of which were signed by Mr. Poovey. Ken Bell signed the last

eight reports, in addition to a termination report in

July 1991.3/ One of the reports filed by Mr. Poovey, and all of

the reports filed by Ken Bell were missing proper disclosure

information. The Committee discontinued filing reports after

July 1991, despite the Commission's repeated notices of failure

to file.

The Commission has found in several other matters that

persons acting as treasurers may be substituted for the

3/ Although Mr. Bell signed several reports by crossing out
"Treasurer," and writing in "Candidate," we believe this does not
absolve him of the responsibility of acting as treasurer.
We further note that a person named "Thomas Bell" corresponded on
behalf of the Committee at least once with the Reports Analysis
Division of the Commission, but this individual never signed any
Committee reports. It does not appear that Thomas Bell acted as
treasurer of the Committee at any point.
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treasurer of record as respondents, where appropriate. For
example, in MUR 2128, the treasurer no longer worked for the
committee, and the acting treasurer served as the spokesperson
of the committee during audit fieldwork. The Commission in that
instance found that the acting treasurer should be the
respondent in the matter, along with the committee. Further, in
HUR 2691, the Commission found that a candidate was acting as
treasurer, and therefore, was responsible for violations of the
Act when he signed most of his committee's reports, and referred
to the treasurer of record as the initial treasurer." See also
MUR 2539 (Commission found candidate to be acting as treasurer
where the candidate prepared a report for the committee and
brought it to the treasurer to sign) and MUR 2002. Siallarly,
in the instant case, Mr. Bell has also taken on the
responsibility of filing the Comittee's reports, and of
communicating with the auditors during the fieldwork.
Therefore, this Office believes that Mr. Bell was acting as
treasurer. This Office recommends that the Commission take no
further action against Mr. Poovey, and substitute Ken Bell, as
"acting treasurer."

Furthermore, because the Committee failed to amend its
reports to indicate that Mr. Poovey was no longer treasurer of
the Committee, we recommend that the Commission find reason to
believe that the Committee, and Ken Bell, acting as treasurer,

violated 2 U.S.C. S 433(c).
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IIIz. 3 UINMTXos

1. Find reason to believe that the Ken Bell for CongressCommittee and Ken Bell, acting as treasurer, violated 2U.S.C. 5 433(c).

2. Find reason to believe that Ken Bell, acting astreasurer violated 2 U.S.C. 55 434(b)(3)(A), 434(b)(5)(A),and 11 C.F.R. 5 104.3(a)(4).

3. Take no further action and close the file againstMark N. Poovey, as treasurer, with respect to theviolations of 2 U.S.C. 55 434(b)(3)(A), 434(b)(5)(A), and11 C.F.R. S 104.3(a)(4).

4. Enter into pre-probable cause conciliation with the KenBell for Congress Committee and Ken Bell, acting astreasurer.

5. Approve the attached Factual and Legal Analysis.

1!0



6. Approve the attached proposed Conciliation agreement.
7. Approve the appropriate letters.

Lawrence R. Noble
General Counsel

Dale 1 'II
By: aSr-O9 OWn

Associate General Counsel

Attachmuts
r- Letter from Mark N. Poovey, dated June 8, 19942. Letter from mark N. Poovey, dated June 20, 19943. Factual and Legal Analysis
4. Proposed Conciliation Agreement

Staff Assigned: Jane J. Whang
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DATS:

SUBJECT:

LAWRINCE H. NOILE
GENERAL COUNSEL

MARJORIE W. EMNOSaIOUMNIR J. ROSS
CONIS ION S ECRETARY

JULY 26, 1994

KUR 3921 - GENERAL COUSELS REPORT
DATED JULY 21, 1994.

The above-captioned document was circulated to the

SFriday, July 22, 1994 at 12:00 p.

Objection(s) have been recelved from the

Coisissionec(s) as indicated by the ne(s) checked below:

Comissionet Aikens x-n

Cotm~saioner Elliott

Comlssionet mcDonald

Cominssionec ReGerry

Comissionec Potter

Comissioner Thomas



BB13 THU FRDERAL ELECTION COIWMS8ION

In the Matter of
)

Ken ell for Congress Comaittee ) MR 3921
and mark N. Poovey, as treasurer, )
and Ken bell, acting its treasurer. )

CHTz rzCATION

1, Marjorie N. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election

Commissions do hereby certify that on July 27, 1994, the

Commission decided by a vote of 5-1 to take the following

actions in MUR 3921:

1. Find reason to believe that the Ren bell for
Congress Comittee and Ren ell, acting as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S 433(c).

2. Find reason to believe that Ken sell, acting
as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
s5 434(b)(3)(A), 434(b)(5)(A), and 11 C.F.R.
S 104.3(a)(4).

3. Take no further action and close the file
against Mark N. Poovey, as treasurer, with
respect to the violations of 2 U.S.C. is
434(b)(3)(A), 434(b)(S)(A), and 11 C.F.R.
S 104.3(a)(4).

4. Enter into pre-probable cause conciliation
with the Ken Bell for Congress Committee and
Ken Bell, acting as treasurer.

(continued)



Federal Election Commission Page 2
Certification for Mm 3921
July 27, 1994

S. Approve the Factual and Legal Analysis, asrecommended in the General Counsel's Report
dated July 21, 1994

6. Approve the proposed conciliation agreement,
as recommended in the General Counsel's
Report dated July 21, 1994.

7. Approve the appropriate letters, as
recomended in the General Counsel's Report
dated July 21, 1994.

Commissioners Elliott, McDonald, McGarry, Potter, and

Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision; Commissioner

Aikens dissented.

Attest:

Secrlary oof

Received in the Secretariat: Thurs., July 21, 1994
Circulated to the Commission: Fri., July 22, 1994
Deadline for vote: Wed., July 27, 1994

bjr

3:44 p.m.
12:00 p.m.
4:00 p.m.

--j .47 , 0 --'4
Date .



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

AtGUT 2, 1994

Mark N. Poovey, Treasurer
Ken 3ll for Congress Committee
1841 Faculty Drive
Winston-Salem, WC 27102

RN: KUR 3921
Mark N. Poovey

Dear Mr. Poovey:

On Nay 17, 1994, you were sotified that the ederal
Election Commission found reason to believe that the Ken sell
for Congress Committee and you, as treasurer, violated 2
U.S.C. SS 434(b)(3)(A), 434(b)(5)(A), and 11 C.F.R.
S 104.3(a)(4), provisions of the Federal Election CampaignAct of 1971, as amended ("the Act) and its regulations. On
June 8 and 20, 1994, you submitted responses to the
Commissionts reason to believe findings.

After considering the circumstances of the matter, the
Commission determined on July 27, 1994, to take no further
action against you, as treasurer, and closed the file as itpertains to you. The file will be made public within 30 days
after this matter has been closed with respect to all other
respondents involved.

You are advised that the confidentiality provisions of
2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(12)(A) still apply with respect to all
respondents still involved in this matter. The Commission
will notify you when the entire file has been closed.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (202)
219-3690.

Sincerely,

(Jane ng
Attorney
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Ken Bell
Ken ell for
Congress Committee
4001 bellinghan Lane
Charlotte, NC 28215

RE: RUR 3921
Ken Bell for Congress Committee
and Ken Bell, acting as treasurer

Dear Mr. Bell:

On February 1, 1994, the Federal Election Commission
("Comission') found that the Ken Bell for Congress Committee
violated 2 U.S.C. 55 434(b)(3)(A), 434(b)(S)(A), and 11 C.F.R.
5 104.3(a)(4), provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended ("the Act"), and its regulations. In
addition, on July 27, 1994, the Commission found that there is
reason to believe the Ken Bell for Congress Committee
('Committee') and you, acting as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
S 433(c), and that you, acting as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
S5 434(b)(3)(A), 434(b)(5)(A), and 11 C.F.R. 5 104.3(a)(4). The
Factual and Legal Analyses, which formed a basis for the
Commission's findings, are attached for your information.

You may submit any factual or legal materials that you
believe are relevant to the Commission's consideration of this
matter. Please submit such materials to the General Counsel's
Office within 15 days of your receipt of this letter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath. In the
absence of additional information, the Commission may find
probable cause to believe that a violation has occurred and
proceed with conciliation.

In order to expedite the resolution of this matter, the
Commission has also decided to offer to enter into negotiations
directed towards reaching a conciliation agreement in settlement
of this matter prior to a finding of probable cause to believe.
Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that the Commission has
approved.

If you are interested in expediting the resolution of this
matter by pursuing preprobable cause conciliation and if you
agree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement, please sign
and return the agreement, along with the civil penalty, to the
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Commission. in light of the fact that conciliation
negotiations, prior to a finding of probable cause to believe,
are limited to a maximum of 30 days, you should respond to this
notification as soon as possible.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,
and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and
other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. 55 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact Jane
Whang, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-3690.

For the Commission,

Z110Cer
Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analyses
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
Conciliation Agreement
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FACTUL AND LBG" ANALYSIS

NUN: 3921

R3SPONDNTS: Ken Bell for Congress Committee
and Ken bell, acting as treasurer

Ken Bell filed a Statement of Candidacy on

February 20, 1990, designating the Ken Bell for Congress

Committee ("the Committee") as his principal campaign

committee. The Statement of Organization for the Committee

was also filed on February 22, 1990 and listed Mark N.

Poovey, as the treasurer. Mark N. Poovey was also listed as

the custodian of records for the Committee. The Statement of

Organization did not list an assistant treasurer, nor was an

amendment ever made to the Statement of Organization to

include one.

Although Mr. Poovey is the treasurer of record, he was

not actively involved with either filing the Committee's

reports, or with the audit process. In a letter to the

Commission, Mr. Poovey indicated that he considered himself

to be "former Treasurer" of the Committee, since he believed

that the Committee had been terminated in 1991. He further

stated in another letter that he "had a clear understanding

with Ken (Bell), because of (his) work and travel schedule,

that all bookkeeping and report filing would be done by

others." During the 1990 election cycle, the Committee filed

ten reports, only two of which were signed by Mr. Poovey.

Ken Bell signed the last eight reports, in addition to a
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termination report in July, 1991.1/ One of the reports filed

by Mr. Poovey, and all of the reports filed by the Candidate,

were missing proper disclosure information. In response to

requests for information to the Committee, Mr. bell

corresponded with the Commission during 1991, and through the

early part of 1992.

Further, both the Interim Audit Report and the Final

Audit Report were not mailed to the address which Mr. Poovey

designated as his residence. Instead, since Mr. ell acted

as the representative of the Committee, the Final Audit

Report was mailed to the Committee and Mr. Poovey, in care of

Ken Bell. Ken Bell responded to both the Interim Audit

Report and the Final Audit Report. Moreover, in response to

the Final Audit Report, Mr. Bell stated that 'there has not

been for the last year and a half a Committee or Treasurer in

any sense of the word." See Response to Final Audit Report,

dated July 14, 1992.

Under 2 U.S.C. S 433(c), any change in information

previously submitted in a Statement of Organization must be

reported to the Commission no later than ten days after the

change. Ken Bell fulfilled many of the duties of treasurer

without reporting it to the Commission. Therefore, there is

1/ Although Mr. Bell signed several reports by crossing out
wTreasurer," and writing in "Candidate,* we believe this does not
absolve him of the responsibility of acting as treasurer.
We further note that a person named "Thomas Bell' corresponded on
behalf of the Committee at least once with the Reports Analysis
Division of the Commission, but this individual never signed any
Committee reports. It does not appear that Thomas Bell acted as
treasurer of the Committee at any point.



reason to believe that the Ian ell for Congress Comittee
and Ken bell, acting as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

5 433(c).
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FUDIlAL 3LWION COMISSION
rACTUAL AND LUGL ANALYSIS

U3SFn)M"]rs: Ken Bell for Congress Committee
and Ken bell, acting as treasurer

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commission

(the "Commission*), pursuant to information ascertained in the

normal course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities.

Reports filed by political committees must disclose the name

and address of each person to whom a committee made an expenditure

in an aggregate amount in excess of $200. 2 u.s.c.

5 434(b)(5)(A). The reports must also include the identification

of each person who makes a contribution or whose aggregate of

contributions is in excess of $200. 2 U.S.C. S 434(b)(3)(A);

11 C.F.R. 5 104.3(a)(4). Identification includes the name,

address, occupation and employer of the contributor. 2 U.S.C.

§ 431(13); 11 C.r.R. 5 100.12. Furthermore, the committee must

report the aggregate year-to-date totals for these contributors.

11 C.F.R. S 104.3(a)(4).

The treasurer of a political committee must use best efforts

to obtain, maintain, and submit the information that is required

to be reported in order to be in compliance with the FECA.

11 C.F.R. 5 104.7(a). The treasurer is considered to have used

best efforts to obtain the identification information from the

contributor(s), if he or she has made at least one request per

solicitation to obtain the information. 11 C.F.R. S 104.7(b).

The request may be written or oral, but the oral request must be

documented in writing. Id. Furthermore, the treasurer's efforts



must consist of a clear request for the identification

information. Id.

In auditing the Ken Bell for Congress Committee's (the

"Coumittee") records and reports, the Audit Division found that

103 receipts were subject to itemization. The Audit Division

found that 94 of the 103 contributions did not include the

contributor's occupation and name of employer. The Audit staff

identified information for 65 of the 94 items in the Committee's

records. In order to determine whether the treasurer used best

efforts to obtain the information, the Audit staff reviewed six

different types of sample response cards that were returned to the

Committee with contributions. The Audit Division noted that only

four of the six cards requested the identification information.

Therefore, the Audit Division concluded that the treasurer had not

used best efforts to obtain the information. In addition, the

Committee did not report the aggregate year-to-date totals for 40

of the 103 contributions in the amount of $16,425.

Furthermore, the Audit staff reviewed the Committee's

disbursements and found that 100 of the 401 disbursements, which

required itemization, were not properly itemized. These

disbursements totaled $55,568.96. Specifically, the improper

itemization included 16 entries where the Committee did not state

the purpose of the disbursement; 10 entries that did not include

the payee's address; and 52 entries with missing dates. The

remaining 22 entries lacked a combination of purpose, address, and

date.
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The Interim Audit Report to the Committee recommended that

the Committee file an amended Schedule A to include the omitted

contribution information and file an amended Schedule a to
disclose the disbursement information. In response to the

recommendations included in the Interim Audit Report, the

Committee did not file any amended reports containing the missing

information. Responding for the Committee, the candidate Ken Bell

noted that because his staff was mostly inexperienced and

volunteer, they did not obtain all the contributor information

required by law, and that it was difficult for him now to obtain

the information. Mr. Bell responded that he did not "have the

time, expertise or money to run down these deficiencies and

correct them." As mentioned above, however, the Audit Division

was able to locate occupation and name of employer information for

65 contributions. The Comittee did not amend its reports even

with this available information.

Furthermore, there was no evidence that the Committee

attempted to request the additional information after the Interim

Audit Report. Since only four out of six cards contained a

request for the contributor's occupation and the name of his or

her employer,l/ it is evident that the treasurer did not use best

efforts to obtain the information. 11 C.F.R. S 104.7(b).

Accordingly, there is reason to believe that the Ken Bell for

Congress Committee and Ken Bell, acting as treasurer, violated

2 U.S.C. 55 434(b)(3)(A) and 434(b)(5)(A) and 11 C.F.R.

1/ All of the sample response cards requested the name and
address of the contributors.
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1 104.3(a)(4) by their failure to properly disclose the

contribution and disbursement infornation.



emeth D. Doll
4001 belling m Lan*

Charlotte, North Carolina 28215 LI -

August 24, 1994 -:

Ms. Jane Whang, Esquire
Federal Election Commission
Office of the General Counsel -

999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 3921

Dear Ms. Whang:

This is in response to the letter of August 5, 1994, from
Trevor Potter, Chairman, Federal Election Commission, regarding the
Ken Bell for Congress Comittee. In that it is erroneously alleged
that I, the candidate, acted as Treasurer for the Comittee

)

rMr. Potter's letter and attached materials are virtual mirror
images of those mailed to Mark N. Poovey, Treasurer, on May 17,

) 1994. The substantive change is the Comission's position that I
was "acting as treasurer" for the Committee, and am therefore the

) appropriate party to these proceedings. Such an assertion is
insupportable in fact or law.

Throughout the campaign of 1990 Mark N. Poovey was named and
held out as Treasurer. The Statement of Organization of the
Committee reflected Mr. Poovey as Treasurer. All written
solicitations, advertisements or other materials requiring
identification of the Treasurer named Mr. Poovey. Mr. Poovey
acknowledged throughout the campaign, and during the audit process
of 1991, that he wa3 in fact Treasurcr. He continues to
acknowledge, in correspondence as recent as June 20, 1994, that he
considered himself to be Treasurer through early 1991, believing
that the Committee was duly terminated that year.

During the 1990 campaign my conduct was strictly as candidate,
not Treasurer. I was never held out as Treasurer; I did not
maintain or retain any financial records of the Committee; I did
not prepare any financial disclosure reports (these were in fact
prepared by two volunteer Certified Public Accountants).

The Commission, in its attempt to label me the Treasurer
during 1990, points only to my having signed most, although not
all, of the financial disclosure reports. When I signed those
reports I was careful to mark my title as "Candidate," striking out
"Treasurer" on the form. The distinction was well known and
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BEFORE THE ' FEDERAL 8RTG M ff,01

In the Matter of

Ken Bell for Congress Committee ) MUR 3921
and Ken Bell, acting as treasurer )

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

On July 27, 1994, the Commission approved a conciliation

agreement for the Ken Bell for Congress Committee ("the

Committee"), and Ken Bell, acting as treasurer. The

Commission also approved a factual and legal analysis for a

violation of 2 U.S.C. 5 433(c), and reapproved the factual

and legal analysis for the Committee's violations of 2 U.S.C.

$5 434(b)(3)(A), 434(b)(5)(A), and 11 C.F.R. S 104.3(a)(4),

with Ken Bell listed as acting treasurer. See General

Counsel's Report, dated July 21, 1994. Both factual and

legal analyses were forwarded to the respondents with the

conciliation agreement.

Ken Bell responded to the Commission's notification

letter by correspondence dated August 24, 1994. See

Attachment. Mr. Bell indicated in both his letter, and a

subsequent phone conversation with this Office, that he will

not conciliate with the Commission on the grounds that he

does not consider himself to have been acting as treasurer.

Id.l/ Citing Federal Election Commission v. Gus Savage for

Congress, 606 F. Supp. 541, 546-47 (N.D. Ill. 1985), Mr. Bell

1/ Mr. Bell conveyed in the phone conversation that he would be
willing to amend the reports to the extent necessary
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asserts a "candidate is beyond the reach of sanction by the

Commission." We believe that Mr. Bell's reliance on the

Savage case is misplaced, and that the facts of this case

support a finding that Mr. Bell has been acting as treasurer

of the Committee. In light of our contacts with Mr. Bell, we

believe that further conciliation with the respondent would

be futile. Accordingly, this Office is currently preparing a

General Counsel's Brief on this matter, which will fully

address the issues and Mr. Bell's arguments.

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

By: Iti BrignrOoleuan
Associate General Counsel

Attachment

Letter from Ken Bell, dated August 24, 1994

Staff Assigned: Jane J. Whang
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Ken Bell
Ken ell for Congress Committee
4001 sellingham Lane
Charlotte, NC 2S215

RE: MUR 3921
Ken Bell for Congress Committee and
Ken Bell, acting as treasurer

Dear Mr. Bell:

Based on information ascertained in the normal course of
carrying out its supervisory responsibilities, on February 1,
1994v the Federal Election Commission ("Commission*) found
reason to believe that the Ken Bell for Congress Committee
('Comittee') violated 2 U.S.C. S5 434(b)(3)(A),
434(b)(S)(A), and 11 C.F.R. 5 104.3(a)(4), and instituted an
investigation in this matter.

Subsequently, on July 27, 1994, the Commission found
reason to believe that you, acting as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. 55 434(b)(3)(A), 434(b)(S)(A), and 11 C.F.R.
S 104.3(o)(4); and that the Committee and you, acting as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. 5 433(c).

After considering all the evidence available to the
Commission, the Office of the General Counsel is prepared to
recommend that the Commission find probable cause to believe
that these violations have occurred.

The Commission may or may not approve the General
Counsel's recommendation. Submitted for your review is a

brief stating the position of the General Counsel on the
legal and factual issues of the case. Within 15 days of your

receipt of this notice, you may file with the Secretary of
the Commission a brief (ten copies if possible) stating your
position on the issues and replying to the brief of the
General Counsel. (Three copies of such brief should also be

forwarded to the Office of the General Counsel, if possible.)
The General Counsel's brief and any brief which you may
submit will be considered by the Commission before proceeding
to a vote of whether there is probable cause to believe a
violation has occurred.
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If you are unable to file a responsive brief vwitbin 15
days. you may submit a written request tor an tessI of
time. All requests for extensions of time ust b UItted
in writing five days prior to the due date and good case
must be demonstrated. In addition, the Office of thGenteral
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

A finding of probable cause to believe requires that the
Office of the General Counsel attempt for a period of not
less than 30, but not more than 90 days, to settle this
matter through a conciliation agreement.

Should you have any questions, please contact Jane
Whang, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)
219-3690.

Sincerely,

Lawrence R. Noble
General Counsel

Enclosure
Brief
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In the Matter of
)

Ken sell for Congress Committee ) KUR 3921
and Ken bell, acting as treasurer )

GUWERAL COUNSEL' 82N! 3F

I. NWODUCTZON

Pursuant to its authority under 2 U.S.C. S 438(b), the

Commission conducted an audit of the Ren Bell for Congress

Committee (the "Committee'), and discovered evidence of

violations of contribution and disbursement reporting

requirements contained in the Federal Election Campaign Act

of 1971, (the oAct") as amended, and the Commission's

regulations. The Committee is the principal campaign

committee of Ken Bell's 1990 campaign for the U.S. House of

Representatives for the fifth district of North Carolina.

Subsequently, on February 1, 1994, the Commission found

reason to believe that the Committee, and mark N. Poovey, as

treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. 55 434(b)(3)(A), 434(b)(S)(A),

and 11 C.F.R. S 104.3(a)(4).l/

On July 27, 1994, based upon evidence that the candidate

Mr. Bell had been performing the duties of treasurer for the

Committee, the Commission found reason to believe that the

Committee and Ken Bell, acting as treasurer, violated

2 U.S.C. 5 433(c) by failing to amend the Committee's

Statement of Organization to disclose Mr. Bell's role as

1/ Mr. Poovey is listed on the Committee's Statement of
Organization as the Committee's treasurer.
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treasurer. The Commission further found reason to believe

that mr. bell, acting as treasurer$ violated 2 U.S.C.

$S 434(b)(3)(A), 434(b)(5)(A), and 11 C.F.R. 1 104.3(a)(4).

Mr. sell does not contest the merits of any of the

Commission's findings that the Committee failed to comply

with the Act's reporting and disclosure provisions. indeed,

no defense has been made with respect to those violations.

Rather, he challenges the finding that he was acting as

treasurer of the Committee and that he is therefore liable as

treasurer for its violations.

II. TM ACT AND COMMISSION REGULATIOKS

Every political committee shall have a treasurer.

2 U.S.C. 5 432(a). A committee must file a Statement of

Organization which lists the treasurer's name and address.

11 C.F.R. 5 102.2(a)(l)(iv). A committee may also designate

on its Statement of Organization an assistant treasurer who

under certain conditions will assume the duties and

responsibilities of the treasurer, as well as a custodian of

records who retains possession of the committee's books and

records. See 11 C.F.R. 55 102.7(a), and 102.2(l)(iii).

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. s 433(c), any change in information

previously submitted in a Statement of Organization must be

reported to the Commission no later than ten days after the

change.

Reports filed by political committees must disclose the

name and address of each person to whom a committee made an

expenditure in an aggregate amount in excess of $200.
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2 U.S.C. S 434(b)(S)(A). The reports Must also include the

identification of each person who makes a contribution or

whose agregate of contributions is in excess of $200.

2 U.S.C. I 434(b)(3)(A); 11 C.F.R. I 104.3(a)(4).

Identification includes the name, address, occupation and

employer of the contributor. 2 U.S.C. S 431(13)1 11 C.I.R.

s 100.12. Furthermore, the committee must report the

aggregate year-to-date totals for these contributors.

11 C.F.R. 5 104.3(a)(4).

The treasurer of a political committee must use best

efforts to obtain, maintain, and submit the information that

is required to be reported in order to be in compliance with

the Act. 11 C.P.R. S 104.7(a). The treasurer is considered

to have used best efforts to obtain the identification

information fron the contributor(s), if he or she- has -made at

least one request per solicitation to obtain the information.

11 C.F.R. 5 104.7(b). The request may be written or oral,

but the oral request must be documented in writing. Id.

Furthermore, the treasurer's efforts must consist of a clear

request for the identification information required by the

Act. Id.

III. REPORTING VIOLATIONS BY THE COMMITTEE

1. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The Committee received 103 contributions from

individuals during the period covering January 1, 1990 to

December 31, 1990. The Committee failed to provide, as

required by 2 U.S.C. S 434(b)(3)(A), the occupation and name
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Sb
of employer Information for 94 of the individual contributors

on its reports of receipts covering that period.3/ The

Committee also failed to amend its reports to disclose

occupation and name of employer information for 65 of these

94 contributors* even after the Conission's Audit Division

had identified this information in the Committee's own

records. In addition, only four of the six types of cards

requesting information that the Committee sent to

contributors contained a request for a contributor*s

occupation and name of employer. Moreover, the Committee did

not report the aggregate year-to-date totals for 40 of the

103 contributions in the amount of $16,425, as required by

11 C.F.R. 5 104.3(a)(4).

Finally, during the same time period, the Committee did

not properly itemize 100 of 401 disbursements, which totaled

$55,568.96. See 2 U.S.C. 5 434(b)(5)(A). The misiepotted

items included 16 entries which did not state the purpose of

the disbursement; 10 entries which lacked the payee's

address; 52 entries which lacked dates of disbursementg and

22 entries lacking a combination of purpose, date of

disbursement, and address of the payee.

2. ANALYSIS

The Committee's incomplete reports of receipts and

disbursements warrant a Commission determination that there

is probable cause to believe that the Committee violated 11

2/ The combined contributions of these 94 individuals totaled
35,380.
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CoF.r. S 104.3(a)(4) by failing to report the aggregate

year-to-date totals for 40 contributions totaling $16,425,

and 2 U.S.C. s 434(b)(5)(A), by failing to properly iten3ie

100 disbursements totaling $55,566. in addition, the

Committee violated 2 U.S.C. 5 434(b)(3)(A) when it did not

furnish the occupation and name of employer information for

94 individual contributors whose combined contributions

totaled $35,380. Further, since only four of the six types

of cards requesting information that the Committee sent to

potential contributors contained a request for a

contributor's occupation and name of employer, the Committee

did not fulfill the "best efforts* condition of 11 C.F.R.

S 104.7(b). Finally, the Comittee failed to furnish

identifying information about the contributions in question

even when the information was available in the Committee's

own records. Thus, the Committee should not be considered in

compliance with the Act, since it did not demonstrate that it

used "best efforts" pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 5 432.

Neither Mr. Bell nor Mr. Poovey have proffered evidence

disputing the reporting violations the Commission has alleged

were committed by the Committee in this matter. To the

contrary, Mr. Bell expressed regret that the Committee was

"unable to comply with the reporting requirements as fully as



the Commission would have liked.0_3/ Accordingly, there is

probable cause to believe that the Committee violated

2 U.S.C. SS 434(b)(3)(A), 434(b)(5)(A) and 11 C.i.a.

1 104.3(a)(4).

IV. KN 9ELL tOLE AS ACTING TREASURU

1. SYATEKUST OF TEE CASE

In a statement submitted in response to the Commission's

initial reason to believe findings in this matter, Mark N.

Poovey, the treasurer of record, stated that he considered

himself to be the *former Treasurer of the Committee,t and

that he Obelieve[d] the Committee was terminated in 1991.

based on a report filed [with the Commission) by Ken Bell.4_/

Mr. Poovey further stated that he did not recall "sign(ingl

any campaign reports," and that he *had a clear understanding

with Ken [Bell), because of (his) work and travel schedule,

that all the bookkeeping and report filing would be done by

others."

It appears that Mr. Poovey was not, in fact, actively

involved in the audit process, or in the filing of the

Committee's reports. Mr. Bell acted as representative of the

Committee during the Commission's audit. Indeed, in response

3/ In response to the Commission's audit of the Committee, Mr.
Bell stated, inter alia, that the reporting deficiencies were
"embarrassing" to him personally, but that he "simply d[id] not
have the time, expertise, or money to run down the deficiencies
and correct them."

4/ The Commission did not terminate the Committee although the
Committee did file a termination report dated July 17, 1991,
which was signed by Ken Bell.
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to the Commissionts Final Audit Report on the Committee, *r.

bell stated that *there has not been for the last year and a

half a Cosmittee or Treasurer in any sense of the word."

Koreover, during the 1990 election cycle, Mr. Sell signed the

last eight of the disclosure reports filed on behalf of the

Comittee.5/ Mr. Bell additionally signed a termination

report in July 1991.

2. ANALYSIS

While Mr. Bell concedes the Committee violated the Act's

reporting requirements, he asserts that since he was not the

treasurer of record, he may not, as a matter of law, be held

liable for the Committee's reporting violations. He also

contends that he did not act as treasurer of the comittee at

any time.

These contentions are not supported by the Act, its

regulations, or the evidence. The law anticipates that

persons serving as treasurers of comittees are to be held

responsible for committee violations. The treasurer of a

political committee is responsible under the law for

correcting disclosure violations by the committee. The

treasurer has a unique function established by the Act. Like

corporations, political committees are fictitious entities.

See FEC v. John A. Dramesi for Congress Committee, Civil

Action No. 85-4039 (MHC), slip. op. at 9 (D.N.J. Sept. 5,

1990). Unlike corporations, political committees tend to

5/ The remaining two reports filed in that election cycle were
signed by Mr. Poovey.



expend all of their available funds by the end of an election

Cycle. If committees could avoid *responsibility by expending

their funds and disposing of all their assets, the Act could

easily be rendered unenforceable.

Accordingly, the Act requires political committees to

designate an individual to serve as treasurer to act and

perform certain functions on behalf of the committee. 2

U.S.C. S 432(a). For example, a treasurer must sign and file

reports of receipts and disbursements in accordance with 2

U.S.C. 5 434. Further, the Act requires a committee to amend

its Statement of Organization when another person fulfills

the role of treasurer, assistant treasurer, or custodian of

records for the committee. 2 U.S.C. S 433(c); 11 C.F.It.

1 102.7. By this requirement, the Act and Commission

regulations ensure that the law is enforced against the

appropriate individual.

The Commission has not, as alleged by Mr. Bell, made or

-designate[d)" Mr. Bell the treasurer of the Committee.

Rather, by signing the Committee's disclosure reports and

other actions, Mr. Bell himself has assumed the role of

treasurer. By asserting that he cannot be liable for acting

as treasurer, Mr. Bell ignores and renders meaningless the
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Act's requirement that a committee report changes of

treasurer to its Statement of Organization.6/

in the instant case, as noted, Mr. bell signed eight

disclosure reports, as well as a termination report, all of

which were missing proper disclosure information. On the

reports signed by Mr. Bell, it states directly above the

signature line that by signing the report, the signer

"certiflies} that (he or she] has examined this Report and to

the best of (his or her] knowledge and belief it is true,

correct and complete." Moreover, directly below the

signature line, the report contains a notation that

*Submission of false, erroneous, or incomplete information

may subject the person signing this Report to the penalties

of 2 U.S.C. 5 439g.0 Mr. Bell was therefore notified of his

liability even before he signed the reports.7/

6/ In further support of his contention that only treasurers of
record can be held liable for committee violations, fr. bell
cites FEC v. Gus Savage, 606 F. Supp. 541 (N.D. Ill. 1985).
However, the Gus Savage case is neither pertinent to, nor
dispositive of'this issue. The Gus Savage court did not address
whether liability accrues to a person acting as a committees
treasurer; it merely noted that the Act designates the treasurer
to be responsible for compliance with the Act's reporting
requirements. Gus Savage, 606 F. Supp. at 547. As noted,
however, the Act also requires that persons who assume the
treasurer's duties must disclose their role on the committee's
Statement of Organization so that they are correctly held liable
for their acts. See 2 U.S.C. 5 433(c). Thus, the case has no
bearing on this matter.

7/ In fact, nothing in the Act and the Commission's regulations
preclude the Commission from holding individuals responsible for
violations while acting as treasurer. Further, Mr. Bell's
assertion that candidates are "beyond the reach of sanction by the
Commission' is wrong as a matter of law. Candidates are not only
subject to the same requirements and restrictions of the Act as
any other persons, 2 U.S.C. 5 431(11), but are expressly
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rinally, a determination that Mr. Bell acted as

treasurer is consistent with the Commissionts determinations

in other cases that persons acting as treasurers be held

liable for violations. See, e.g., HUR 2539 (Commission found

candidate to be acting as treasurer where the candidate

prepared a report for the committee and brought it to the

treasurer to sign); NUR 2691 (Commission found candidate to

be acting as treasurer, and therefore, was responsible for

violations of the Act when he signed most of his committee's

reports, and referred to the treasurer of record as the

*initial treasurer'); HUR 2128 (Commission determined that

spokesperson of the committee during audit fieldwork should

be respondent as acting treasurer); and MUR 2002. Similarly,

in the instant case, Mr. Bell fulfilled the duties of the

office of treasurer. Mr. Poovey was absent through most of

the campaign, and Mr. Bell signed the Committee's reports and

acted as the Committee's spokesperson during the audit

fieldwork.

In conclusion, Mr. Bell's arguments that he neither

acted nor incurred liability as the Committee's treasurer are

unpersuasive. The law requires that the names of individuals

who assume duties of a treasurer be disclosed to the

Commission. See 2 U.S.C. S 433(c). Mr. Bell acted as the

Committee's treasurer when he signed and filed the

(Footnote 7 continued from previous page)
prohibited from violating certain sections of the Act. See, e.g.,
2 U.S.C. s 441a(f).
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Committee's reports. Consequently# rather then escaping

liability by not amending the Committee's Statement of

Organization to list his role as treasurer, mr. sell only

compounded his and the Committee's violations of the Act.

Therefore, there is probable cause to believe that the Ken

Bell for Congress Committee and Ken Bell, acting as

treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. 5 433(c).

As discussed herein, the Act also establishes that a

treasurer shall be responsible for a committee's violations.

Since Mr. Bell assumed the duties of treasurer by, inter

alia, signing and filing the Committee's reports of receipts

and disbursements, he is also responsible, as the de facto

treasurer, for the Committee's nisreporting of the required

disclosure information. Therefore, there is probable cause

to believe that Ken Bell, acting as treasurer, violated

2 U.S.C. 55 434(b)(3)(A) and 434(b)(5)(A) and 11 C.F.R.

I 104.3(a)(4).

V. RKCO IENDKTION

Find probable cause to believe that the Ken Bell for
Congress Committee and Ken Bell, acting as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. 55 433(c), 434(b)(3)(A), 434(b)(5)(A), and
11 C.F.R. 5 104.3(a)(4).

r /

Date' Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel



In the Matter of )
Ken Bell for Congress Cimittee NUR 3921 C> Vonand Ren Sll, acting as treasrer

During the 1990 election year, and during an audit of the Van

ell for Congress Comittee (herein after wComitteew) cowed

upon a March 28, 1991 vote of the Federal Election Comission

(herein after "Commission"), the Cmnittee, the Commission, the

campaign and the public was informed, acknowledged, admitted and

believed that Mark N. Poovey was the treasurer of the Comittee.

Mr. Poovey was listed as the treasurer on the StatAment of

Organization, was named as treasurer on all campaign materials

requiring such public disclosure, held himself out at public events

as treasurer, signed two disclosure reports as treasurer, was

contacted by the Comission as treasurer to initiate the auit

process, returned acknowledgment forms admitting that he was

treasurer, met with the auditors, arranged office space for the

auditors, admitted as recently as June 8, 1994 that he was

treasurer, and has never denied that he was treasurer during the

election year and during the audit process.'

'The General Counsel's Brief at page 6 quotes from the June
20, 1994 letter of Mr. Poovey that he considered himself the
"former Treasurer of the Committee" in that he "believe(d) the
Committee was terminated in 1991 .. . Footnote 4 of the General
Counsel's Brief notwithstanding, the Committee did receive a letter
of termination dated February 10, 1992 from Jack MacDonald, Reports
Analyst, Reports Analysis Division. Mr. Poovey's complaint is that
the Audit Division did not keep him informed of its activities and
findings.



During the 1990 election year Kero Bell (rei ae 

"Candidate") signed as "Candidate* the majority, but not all, of

the disclosure reports. During the audit proces Candidate

transmitted one piece of correspon4bence to the maudite.

The question before the Comission is who was the treasurer of

the Coutittee. The Candidate contends it was the person

acknowledging he was treasurer, found by the AWit Division and the

Commision in February 1994 to be the treawrer, and believed by

the public to be the treasurer, Mr. Poovey.

U- vzoia~zom ar mm

Neither the treasurer nor the Candidate has disputed that the

challenged disclosure reports are incomplete as alleged by the

Audit Division. However, neither has it been atltted that those

respo~ible for compiling and submitting the reports failed to

exercise *best efforts. This distinction is raised bem primarily

to preserve the issue in the event of fuper a V-a dgs.

By letter of April 2, 1991 Mr. Poovey was informd by Robert

J. Costa, Assistant Staff Director for the Audit Division, that the

Comitte had been selected for an audit by vote of the Cmmission

on March 28, 1991.2 Under a cover letter of April 16, 1991, on the

2This notice was sent to Mark N. Poovey, Treasurer. By April
2, 1991 all but one of the disclosure reports signed by the
Candidate as "Candidate" had been previously filed with the
Comission. Nonetheless, the General Counsel places nearly total
reliance for the assertion that the Candidate vas in fact treasurer

2

II.



lett eorad of his law firm, Mr. o y returned to the CialssLo

the IAT OF AVAUASILITY OF and the orA 'UT 0m

ACOCQJI S AND CASH ON BAND. In both of these dMocits r. Poovy

affirm that he was treasurer of the Comittee and gives his bm

ad1res. Sometine thereafter Mr. Poovey met *with the auditors at

the offices of the volunteer acmmtant for the Canittee, Venc

Osborn (where the campaign records were kept) in order to make sure

they had everything needed to ionI the audit. -3

By letter of June 10, 1992, 9r. Costa of the Audit Division

sent to Mr. Poovey what is captioned as the INTERM REPOr OF M

AUDIT DIVISION ON TM KEN ELL FOR CoMORES ;-C 1_ 'E4." 4 The

Interim Report states that the "Treasurer of the Ccittee during

the audit period was Mr. Mark W. Poovey.' Presmably the Audit

Division knov with whom it had been dealing.

The Candidate r to the Interim Report by letter, with

attac 0ts, of July 14, 1992. Three of the four pages of this

letter addressed and responmled to the first c - -tion of the

Interim Report which requested additional information concerning

upon the signing of these reports by Mr. Bell.

3 See letter of Mr. Poovey to Jane Whang, Office of General
Counsel, dated June 8, 1994.

4fthis letter was addressed to Mr. Poovey at the Post Office
Box used by the Comrittee during the 1990 campaign. According to
Mr. Poovey in his letters of June 8 and June 20, 1994, he never
recived this letter or Interim Report. Why the Audit Division did
not send the report to Mr. Poovey's business or home address, both
of which Mr. Poovey had provided them on April 16, 1991, is
unknown. This failure may fully explain Mr. Poovey's cmplaint
today that he should not be held accountable for deficiencies in
the reports since he never had notice of any deficiencies.

3



the source of funds loaned by the Candidate to the Tittee, This

information could only have com from the Candidate since the

treasurer nor the Committee had access to the persooal financial

reor4s of the Candidate. The last page of this letter is a geneml

apology for the deficiencies of the Committee, but is in no way an

admission that the Candidate is in fact the treasurer.

There is no contact between the Commission and the Committee

until February 4. 1994, nineteen months after the Candidate's

letter. 6 On that date Mr. Costa of the Audit Division sent a letter

to Mr. Poovey' enclosing the Final Audit Report, approved by the

SIhe General Counsel quotes from this letter out of context to
support its assertion that the Candidate was in fact the treasurer.
The letter states that *there has not been for the last year and a
half a Com ittee or treasurer in any sense of the word." The
campaign had been over since ivesbe, 1990. The only continued
activity by anyone on behalf of the C-mittee was by those who bad
been involved in the audit proces, and even they bad not heard
from the Audit Division in over a year. The Warts Analysis
Division had temnted the Committee by letter of la 10,
1992. VWZWM vr one M conneted with the campaign hbped and believed that
Its dealings with the comsion had ended.e

The Gmral Counsel erro ly refers to the Candidate's
letter of July 14, 1992 as a r o to the ILm Audit Report.
Brief at page 6-7. This obviously canot be since the Final Audit
Rsport was not approved by the Commission until February 1, 1"4.
The Commission apparently relied upon the General Counsel's

ocharacterization when it stated on page 2 of its FAOAL
AND LUGAL ANALYSIS that Kan Bell responded to both the Interin
Audit Report and the Final Audit Report.0 The Candidate made no
response to the Final Audit Report.

YThis letter was mailed to Mr. Mark N. Poovey, Treasurer, c/o
Mr. Ken Bell at Mr. Bell's office address in Charlotte, North
Carolina. Why Mr. Poovey was not sent this corresonnc at either
his business or home address, both of which had been provided the
Audit Division by Mr. Poovey, can only be explained by the Audit
Division. It cannot be for the reasons given by the C mmission in
its FACTUAL AND LGAL ANALYSIS, page 2, mailed to Mr. Bell on
August 5, 1994. The first reason given therein is that *Mr. Bell
acted as the representative of the Committee." The Commission



-ommlssion on February 1, 1994.

By this date the Candidate had done all that the General 

Omrsel now points to as proof that the Candidate vas in fact the

treasurer throughout the campaign of 1990 and the audit proces: be

bad signed most of the disclosure reports during 1990 and ba

rsponded in part to the Interim Audit Report on July 14, 1992.

Nonstheleas, by letter of Nay 17, 1994, Mr. Trevor Potter,

Caiirman, notified Mr. Poovey3 that on February 1, 1994, (the urn

day the comission approved the Final Audit Report), the comilsion

had found reason to believe that the Comittee and Kr. Poovey, as

treasurer, had violated various r porting rquirements of the Act.

Kr. Poovey complained in letters of June 89 and June 20'° ,

1994 that he should not be held personally liable for a fine based

athe Final Audit Report on February 1, 1994, whicbh states
that Oft* Treasurer of the Cinittee during the audit period m
Mr. Mark N. Poovey. The currem-nt Tr&ue Of the ornittees Is alo
Mark N. Poovey.' The Audit Division mailed the Final Audit gReot
under its letter of February 4, 1M4. It is wholly incoauiftet
vith these findings to nov assrt that the letter ws sent to Ur.
Bell because he was the 'representative of the Comittee . te
second reason cited for the assertion that the Report was mailed to

r. Dell, (because he 'reponoded to both the interim Audit Deport
and the Final Audit Report"), is likewise in orror. As has been
sbown above, Kr. Bell did not respond to the Final Audit Deprt,
and only directly responded to one section of the Interim Audit
Report.

'This time, Kr. Poovey was properly notified by being mailed
the letter at his office address in Winston-Salem, North Carolina.

901 would have been willing to do what I could to find any
missing information or provide any assistance, but I was never
asked to do so."

OLet ome assure you that had I known of the audit process, I
would have done everything possible to see that such amnded
reports had been filed."



upon deficiencies found by the Audit because be was nae informed

of such deficiwies. 11 Apparently the Comaisson released Kr.

Poovey from liability12 beca on August 5, 1 4 the C lnsion

sent Mr. Bell a letter and sppoting dcuments alleging that be

had been treasurer in fact during the campaign and the audit

process.0

In the documents from the Comission served on Mr. bell there

are several errors. First, it is alleged that Mr. Poovey was "not

actively involved with either filing the Cammitteel's reports, or

with the audit process." Mr. Poovey's involvement in filing the

Cmittee's reports was known to the Comission since 1990, and

certainly in February 1994 when the Audit Division and the

tmission found his to be the treasurer. Also, he was the mot

involved person during the audit process on behalf of the

O=Mttee: he r oe to the audit notice by returning papeo

acknowledging his status as reasu , he arr d for the auditMrs

to meet at the repository of the Cunittee records, and met vith

the auditors to be sure that they had all that they needed to

conduct the audit. 13 By contrast, Mr. Bell's only involvemnt in

"In his Juno 8 letter Mr. Poovey -ugests some oong
correspondence between the Comission and Kr. Bell to which he was
not a party. The only contact frm Kr. Bell to the Comission
during the audit process was his letter of July 14, 1992.

12kr. ell was not copied with any such correspondence by the
Comm ission.

"The only reason Kr. Poovey was not more involved in the audit
process is that the Audit Division did not send him its
correspondence, even though it had both his office and home
addresses.



t-e audit process was a written response of July 14# 1992 to part
of the Interim Report specifically providing Personal financial

information requeted by the auditors.

Second, the Cission states that Mr. Bell orresponded With
the Comission during 1991, and through the early part of 1W. 

This conclusion is rather misleading. Mr. Dell ' only

cor-o-n--We to the Comission regarding the audit processWas

his July 14, 1992 letter."

Third, as has been noted earlier, the CMmission is in error

in asserting, as does the General Counsel, that Mr. Bell

to both the Interim and Final Audit Reports. Mr. sell responded

only to the Interim Report, and then generally only with respe-t to

questions regarding the source of personal funds loaned to the

Comittee by the Candidate.

Finally, it is error to conclude that Mr. Sell Ofulfilled many

of the duties of treasurer without reporting it to the Co Ison*.

Mr. Bell's only conduct that is arguably that of a treasurer is the

14As part of the effort to terminate the Comittee, andunrelated to the audit process, Mr. Bell corresponded with theReports Analysis Division of the Commission. By letter of Mor29, 1991, after the auditors had mot vith Mr. Ioovey, Mr. JackMac onald, Reports Analyst, Reports Analysis Division, revstedpersonal financial information of Mr. Bell regarding outstanding
loans by the Candidate to the Committee and a personal loan from abank to the Candidate. As requested, on December 6, 1991 Mr. ellprovided the personal financial information and an affidavitforgiving the Committee's debt to him, as only he could. This doesnot implicate the audit process,, and is not an act of the treasurer
because the information requested could only have come from the
Candidate.



signing of nost, but not all, of the diOclsMure rePMts an4d d

letter responding to the Interin Report to the @Xtent it quetioe

the source of personal funds loaned to the Aomttee. all of tis

was known to the Audit Division, the @ninal l a the

Commission when the Final Audit vas approved, in which Mr. PoOey

was found to be the treasurer during the aUdit proess and current

treasurer, and when the Iion found reason to believ that the

Committee and Mr. Poovey, as treasurer, had violated various

provisions of the Act.

What has changed since these findings of the CoiJssion, its

General Counsel and Audit Division, is their realisation, finally,

that Kr. Poovey was not being properly sawd with Commisslon

docments even though Mr. Poovey had early on provided his business

and home a. When Mr. Pooey aserted this lack of notice in

JUne, 1994, the fallback position becoms to find that Nr. Dall, the

Candidate, had in fact been the tre all along. Ibis in the

face of everyone's acknovleigment, including Ur. Poevey and the

Comm ission, that Mr. Poovey had always been treasue. If Mr. Dell

was the treasurer, no one thought so, including the public, the

Commission, Kr. Poovey or Kr. Bell himelf, until the sion

made a Ofinding* in August 1994.

It is apparently rather extraordinary to hold a candidate

1'Sr. Bell signed these reports in reliance upon advice from
the National Republican Congressional Committee that either the
Treasurer or the Candidate had authority to sign then. To that end

r. Bell eticulously crossed out the title "Treasureru before
signing and wrote in "Candidate" just so the public and Couission
would be under no illusion as to who was who.

8



liable for the reporting requirements of his omittee, a"

a to the clear intent of the Act.

It is the fact that candidates for federal
offices are completely shielded from liability
for their own campaign's recordkeeiagtsions . ... Liability, in ,
filters thr the candidate to his amoq s
camaign omittee, or, more precisely, to the
cmmittee's treasurer, who is legally
responible for any violations of the Act. .
SCounsel (for the FECJ stated that it wms

Congress' determination, right or wrong, that
the treasurer of a political omittee is
liable for the reporting requirement, and that
anyone who accepts the position of treasurer
is "put on notice" of his potential liability
under the Act.

1 ra1 Rietion Co-ision y. Gus Savage For Cors---, 606 F.

Sapp. 541, 546-47.16

Xv. .

lbe assertion that Mr. Bell, the Candidate, is in fact the

teasrr and always has been, is contrary to what the public, the

Omission, the Audit Division and the General Counsel have a]Lwas

known and acted upon. That is, that Mr. Poovey vas at all times the

treasurer. Only because the Audit Division, through its own fault,

failed to notify Mr. Poovey of its findings so that he could

SThe General Counsel's Brief cites three Matters Under "view
in support of its argument. Because there are no citatiom to the
Federal Reporters the undersigned infers that no authorities exist
to support Counsel's argument. Likewise, the undersigned does not
have access to Commission findings in other Matters, but the facts
of the three Matters cited by Counsel are distinguishable on their
face, and apparently do not include the facts nov before the
Cmission, including repeated previous findings of the Commission
and its Audit Division that Mr. Poovey, not Mr. Bell, was at all
times the treasurer.



attpt to remedy any deticie mies, as he has aemiled be was

willing to do, is the General O 1mel now ereing tram the

Camision a finding o- ae cause to believe that Som Dali was

at all time the ty as in aitio to bei the Cndidate.

It is rs1ecrtully Submitted that there is no probable ame

to believe that Ken Dell was treasurer, and no one thJmqht there

was until August 1994, after the di cvry of the failings of the

Audit Division to properly notify Mr. Poovey° the treawer in

fact, of its findings.

R CTFULLY suamitted, this 16th day of February, 1995.

4001 DelliugaS Lane
Charlotte., Worth Caolina 26215

worth Carolina State Bar
60 ---I&-r 10600

10



I hereby certify that on this 16th day oftbtSm y , i

heving received the Brief of the m e 2.

195, I served ten copies of the fot"oi" Brief on the

of the Omion and three copies of the Brief oan the Oflc of

General Cou el by placing the in the United States Rail, postage

Viepaid, and addressed as follows:

Setretary, Federal Election Canission
Fdral Election Cmission
Washington, D.C. 20463

Office of General Counsel
Attention Us. Jane Whang
Federal Election Comission
Washington, D.C. 20463

4001 sellina Lane
Carlottelp Sorth Carolina 28215

0North Carolina state barNe 10600
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In the atter of )
Ken Be11 for Congress Comittee ) RUR 3921
and Ken Bell# acting as treasurer )

GUSKUAL SKL 8 3310T

I. BACKGRUD

On February 1, 1994, the Commission found reason to believe

that the Ken Bell for Congress Committee ("the Committee*), and

Mark N. Poovey, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. SS 434(b)(3)(Al,
1/ nJy2,19,

434(b)(5)(A), and 11 C.F.R. S 104.3(a)(4).- On July 27, 1994,

based upon evidence that the candidate Mr. Bell had been

performing the duties of treasurer for the Committee, the

Commission found reason to believe that the Committee and Ken

Bell, acting as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S 433(c) by failing

to amend the Committee's Statement of Organization to disclose Mr.

Bell's role as treasurer. The Commission further found reason to

believe that Mr. Bell, acting as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

55 434(b)(3)(A), 434(b)(5)(A), and 11 C.F.R. 5 104.3(a)(4).!/

In his brief dated February 16, 1995, Mr. Bell does not

contest the merits of any of the Commission's findings that the

Committee failed to comply with the Act's reporting and disclosure

1/ Mr. Poovey is listed on the Committee's Statement of

Organization as the Committee's treasurer. We note also that the

instant matter was addressed in the General Counsel's Report

regarding 28 U.S.C. S 2462 (dated April 28, 1995).

2/ On July 27, 1994, the Commission also determined to take no

further action against Mr. Poovey as treasurer, and closed the
file as it pertained to Mr. Poovey.
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provisions. Rather, he challenges the finding that he was acting

as treasurer of the Committee and that he is therefore liable as

treasurer for the Committee's reporting violations.

In this report we recommend that the Commission find

probable cause to believe that the Ken bell for Congress Committee

and Ken Sell, acting as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. 55 433(c),

434(b)(3)(A), 434(b)(5)(A), and 11 C.F.R. 5 104.3(a)(4), exercise

its prosecutorial discretion to take no further action, and close

the file.

II. R. BELL'S gUnKS

Mr. Bell notes that Mr. Poovey was the treasurer of record,

and argues that the Commission considered Mr. Poovey to be

treasurer because it corresponded with him as the treasurer. See

Attachment 1 at 2-4. Mr. Bell further asserts that the Commission

found reason to believe that fr. Poovey, as treasurer, was

responsible for the Committee's reporting violations. id. at 4-5

n.7. Therefore, Mr. Bell concludes, Mr. Poovey was the

Comittee's treasurer.

Finally, Mr. Bell relies on FEC v. Gus Savage For Congress,

606 F. Supp. 541, 546-47 (N.D. Ill. 1985), for the proposition

that it is rare, and contrary to the intent of the Act, to hold a

candidate liable for the reporting requirements of his committee.

Attachment 1 at 8-9. Therefore, Mr. Bell concludes that he should

not be held liable for the Committee's violations.
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Ul. ANALYSIS

The underlying facts and legal analysis regarding the

violations by the Committee and Mr. Bell, acting as treasurer, are

discussed in the General Counsel's brief dated January 27, 1995./

Mr. Bell's assertions are wrong as a matter of fact and

law. The record in this case shows that Mr. Bell functioned as

the Committee treasurer, by inter alia, signing and filing the

Committee's reports of receipts and disbursements. Moreover, the

Committee's treasurer of record, Mark N. Poovey, has provided the

Commission with information that demonstrates that Mr. Bell was

acting as treasurer of the Committee. Indeed, the Act

contemplates that an individual who is acting as treasurer will be

held accountable for a committee's violations of law. See

2 U.S.C. 55 432(a), 433(c), 434; 11 C.F.R. 5 102.7. The

individual in question cannot escape liability merely by having in

place another individual as the treasurer of record.

Mr. Bell asserts that [tjhe question before the Commission

is who was the treasurer of the Committee." Attachment 1 at 2.

There is no dispute that Mr. Poovey was listed as the Committee's

treasurer of record, and for that reason Commission correspondence

had been directed to Mr. Poovey. Regardless of what the Committee

reported to the Commission on its Statement of Organization,

3/ The General Counsel's brief was circulated to the
Comnission on January 30, 1995 and is incorporated by reference
herein.



however, the record indicates that Mr. Bell, the candidate,

functioned as treasurer by, inter alia, signing and filing eight

of the Co-ittees disclosure reports..-/

As noted in the General Counselts brief, each report signed

by Mr. Bell contained a signature line certifying that, the signer

has examined the report and believes it to be true, correct, and

complete. Moreover, directly below the signature line, each

report signed by Mr. Bell contained a notation that *the person

signing this Report [is subject] to the penalties of 2 U.s.C.

S 437g." Therefore, Mr. Bell was well aware of his potential

liability. The extent of Mr. Poovey's participation in the audit

process or in Committee functions is unrelated to Mr. Bell's

liability for his own actions. See Attachment 1 at 8.

Finally, Mr. Bell's reliance on the FEC v. Gus Savage For

Congress decision for the proposition that it is rare, and

contrary to the intent of the Act, to hold a candidate liable for

the reporting requirements of his committee is misplaced.

Attachment 1 at 8-9. The Gus Savage court did not address whether

liability accrues to a person acting as a committee's treasurer;

it merely noted that the Act designates the treasurer to be

responsible for a committee's compliance with the Act's reporting

requirements. Gus Savage, 606 F. Supp. at 547. As noted in the

4/ All of these reports were missing proper disclosure

information. In addition, the conclusion that Mr. Bell was acting

as treasurer is consistent with information furnished by Mr.

Poovey that he and Mr. Bell "had a clear understanding . •

[that) because of [Mr. Poovey's] work and travel schedule, all

bookkeeping and report filing would be done by others."
Attachment 2 at 1.
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General Counselts brief, however, the Act also requires that

persons who assume the treasurer's duties must disclose their role

on the committee's Statement of Organization so that they are

correctly held liable for their acts. See 2 U.S.C. 5 433(c).

Thus, the case has no bearing on this matter.

Moreover, it is neither rare, nor contrary to the Act, to

hold a candidate liable for his committee's violations. All

persons, even candidates, are liable for their violations of the

Act.Y/ Therefore, this Office recommends that the Commission find

probable cause to believe that the Committee and Ken Bell, acting

as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S5 433(c), 434(b)(3)(A),

434(b)(5)(A), and 11 C.F.R. 5 104.3(a)(4). As noted in the

General Counsel's Report regarding 28 U.S.C. 5 2462 (dated April

28, 1995), however, the Committee has no assets and is dormant,

and the candidate has stated that he never again intends to seek

elective office.-/ Accordingly, we recommend that the Commission

exercise its prosecutorial discretion to take no further action in

this matter and close the file as it pertains to the Committee and

Ken Bell, acting as treasurer.

5/ Mr. Bell states that the enforcement matters holding liable

Wacting as treasurer" cited in the General Counsel's brief are

distinguishable, but provides no factual or legal basis for this

assertion.

6/ In addition, since this matter involves activities steaming

from the 1990 election cycle, there is a possibility that a

judicially-imposed remedy may be time-barred if this matter

proceeded to litigation. See FEC v. National Republican

Senatorial Committee, 877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995).
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iv. am YTZIOm

1. Find probable cause to believe that the Ken B.ll for
Congress Cowmittee and Ken Bell, acting as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. S5 433(c), 434(b)(3)(A), 434(b)(5)(A), and 11 C.F.R.
5 104.3(a)(4), but take no further action;

2. Approve the appropriate letter; and

3. Close the file.

t /General Counsel

Attachments:
1. Candidate Bell's brief dated February 16, 1995
2. Letter to Jane Whang from Mark N. Poovey, June 8, 1994

Staff Assigned: Jane J. Whang
David M. Rubenstein
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In the Matter of

Ken .ll for Congress Ctnittee
end Ren B11, acting as treasurer.

NUR 3921

I, Marjorie W. lions, Secretary of the Federal iection.

ComiIsion, do hereby certify that on july 10, 1995, the

Comission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the following

actions in NUR 3921:

1. Find probable cause to beliee that the Ken
5.11 for Congress Comittee and Ken Sel1,
acting as traurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
53 433(c), 434 (b) (3) (A), 434 (b) (5) (A), and
11 C.F.R. 5 104.3(a) (4), but take no further
action.

2. p Nrv the appropriate letter, as
reo~dedin the amoeral counsel I a eport

dated July S, 1995.

3. Close the file.

Comissioners ikens, Zlliott, McDonald, McGarry, Potter,

and Thomias voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

Date (he joriW.Emns
Se eary of the Comission

Received in the Secretariat: Wed., July 05, 1995
Circulated to the Comiwsion: Wed., July 05, 1995
Deadline for vote: Mon., July 10, 1995

bjr

10: 02 a.m.
11:00 a.m.
4:00 p.m.



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

August 1, 1995

Mr. Mark N. Poovey
1841 Faculty Drive
Winston-Salem, NC 27102

RE: MUR 3921

Dear Mr. Poovey:

This is to advise you that this matter is now closed.
The confidentiality provisions at 2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(12) no
longer apply and this matter is now public. In addition,
although the complete file must be placed on the public
record within 30 days, this could occur at any time following
certification of the Commission's vote. If you wish to
submit any factual or legal materials to appear on the public
record, please do so as soon as possible. While the file may
be placed on the public record before receiving your
additional materials, any permissible submissions will be
added to the public record upon receipt.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (202)
219-3690.

Sincerely,

A neWhang
Attorney
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kA~HI%C1O% D C 2O4# I

July 21. 1995

fr. Kenneth Bell
sen Bell for Congress Committee

4001 aellingham Lane
Charlotte, VC 26215

RE: NUR 3921
Ken Bell for Congress Committee

Dear Mr. Bell:

This is to advise you that on July 10, 1995, the Federal

Election Commission (the *Commission6) found probable cause to
believe that the Ken ell for Congress Committee (the QCommittee')

and you, acting as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S5 433(c),

434(b)(3)(A), 434(b)(S)(A) and 11 C.P.U. S 104.3(a)(4). After

considering the circumstances of this matter, however, the

Commission also determined to take no further action against 
the

Committee and you, and closed its file in this matter.

The confidentiality provisions at 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(12) no

longer apply and this matter is now public. In addition, although
the complete file must be placed on the public record within 30

days, this could occur at any time following certification of the

Commission's vote. If you wish to submit any factual or legal

materials to appear on the public record, please do so as soon as

possible. While the file may be placed on the public record

before receiving your additional materials, any permissible

submissions will be added to the public record upon receipt.

If you have any questions, please contact Jane J. Whang,

the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 219y3690.

Sincere 
,

Lawrence H. Noble
General Counsel
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